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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means

"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Qla. Overall gquality of police services
5=Very Satisfied 224% 32.9% 225% 38.2% 30.4% 30.4% 33.3% 29.0% 29.6% 29.3% 29.4%
4=Satisfied 49.4% 49.0% 60.0% 49.3% 56.4% 55.6% 46.0% 54.8% 56.0% 44.6% 53.9%
3=Neutral 22.9% 14.8% 125% 103% 11.9% 10.9% 159% 13.1% 12.0% 18.9% 13.4%
2=Dissatisfied 3.5% 1.9% 3.8% 0.7% 1.3% 2.3% 4.8% 2.0% 1.8% 4.5% 2.3%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.8% 1.3% 1.3% 1.5% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 1.1% 0.6% 2.7% 1.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1b. Overall quality of fire & emergency medical services

5=Very Satisfied 33.1% 41.4% 36.6% 47.4% 404% 45.1% 46.6% 40.9% 41.1% 43.6% 41.5%
4=Satisfied 51.4% 50.3% 49.0% 48.9% 52.9% 50.8% 44.8% 51.4% 52.3% 43.6% 50.8%
3=Neutral 14.8% 8.3% 13.8% 3.6% 6.3% 3.9% 8.6% 7.3% 6.4% 11.8% 7.4%
2=Dissatisfied 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.9% 0.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means

"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Qlc. City's efforts to ensure community is prepared for emergencies
5=Very Satisfied 11.8% 20.0% 194% 24.0% 20.8% 21.2% 25.0% 19.3% 195% 20.6% 19.9%
4=Satisfied 51.4% 53.6% 49.3% 52.7% 505% 49.6% 51.8% 50.7% 51.7% 47.1% 50.8%
3=Neutral 34.0% 20.7% 29.1% 194% 248% 26.3% 20.5% 26.5% 24.9% 30.4% 25.9%
2=Dissatisfied 2.1% 5.0% 2.2% 3.1% 3.5% 2.5% 1.8% 3.1% 3.4% 1.5% 3.0%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.8% 0.5% 0.3% 0.9% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1d. Overall maintenance of City streets, sidewalks & infrastructure

5=Very Satisfied 4.1% 4.3% 3.0% 3.5% 1.3% 2.6% 3.6% 2.9% 2.5% 5.1% 3.0%
4=Satisfied 23.2% 26.5% 232% 27.3% 229% 26.3% 31.4% 24.2% 259% 21.7% 25.0%
3=Neutral 25.8% 259% 26.8% 315% 242% 29.6% 23.4% 27.9% 27.5% 26.8% 27.4%
2=Dissatisfied 325% 333% 38.7% 315% 37.2% 31.2% 30.7% 34.1% 334% 34.9% 33.7%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 14.4% 9.9% 8.3% 6.3% 143% 10.3% 10.9% 10.9% 10.7% 11.5% 10.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1le. Effectiveness of communication between City & public

5=Very Satisfied 7.8% 7.4% 6.7% 6.4% 6.6% 5.2% 8.1% 6.2% 5.9% 8.8% 6.4%
4=Satisfied 39.4% 42.0% 35.0% 404% 30.1% 40.5% 44.4%  37.2% 38.3% 36.1% 37.9%
3=Neutral 40.6% 36.4% 46.6% 34.0% 456% 38.7% 35.6% 41.0% 39.6% 44.1% 40.4%
2=Dissatisfied 10.6% 12.3% 98% 19.1% 13.7% 11.4% 104% 12.7% 13.4% 8.8% 12.5%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.7% 1.9% 1.8% 0.0% 4.0% 4.2% 1.5% 2.9% 2.8% 2.2% 2.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1f. Flow of traffic & congestion management

5=Very Satisfied 5.6% 6.6% 3.0% 4.2% 3.4% 2.8% 6.4% 3.7% 3.3% 7.2% 4.0%
4=Satisfied 43.4% 41.0% 36.9% 34.7% 29.3% 34.2% 42.9% 35.2% 37.1% 31.6% 36.0%
3=Neutral 21.9% 27.1% 256% 25.7% 26.3% 29.0% 22.9% 26.8% 25.8% 28.3% 26.4%
2=Dissatisfied 235% 20.5% 244% 25.0% 28.0% 26.5% 20.7%  25.6% 25.3% 24.5% 25.1%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 5.6% 48% 101% 104% 12.9% 7.5% 7.1% 8.7% 8.5% 8.4% 8.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1g. Quality of City's stormwater management system

5=Very Satisfied 6.5% 11.2% 8.9% 7.4% 5.9% 6.1% 12.0% 6.7% 7.0% 8.7% 7.3%
4=Satisfied 479% 47.4% 55.4% 422% 41.4% 51.7% 44.0% 48.7% 48.9%  45.7% 48.2%
3=Neutral 36.1% 30.9% 27.4% 333% 414% 29.9% 31.2% 33.3% 32.5% 34.7% 33.1%
2=Dissatisfied 7.7% 105% 7.6% 126% 81%  9.9% 104%  9.2% 9.1% 10.0% 9.3%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.8% 0.0% 0.6% 4.4% 3.2% 2.4% 2.4% 2.1% 2.4% 0.9% 2.1%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey) C-7



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means

"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q1h. Overall quality of City water utility services
5=Very Satisfied 144% 151% 146% 20.4% 11.4% 17.0% 21.7% 14.7% 14.7% 18.9% 15.4%
4=Satisfied 56.9% 60.4% 61.6% 54.0% 57.9% 60.3% 51.2% 59.8% 60.6% 50.9% 58.9%
3=Neutral 22.1% 20.1% 16.5% 19.7% 25.0% 16.7% 20.2% 19.7% 19.4% 20.6% 19.7%
2=Dissatisfied 6.1% 3.8% 5.5% 5.1% 4.8% 3.9% 6.2% 4.5% 3.7% 9.2% 4.7%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.6% 0.6% 1.8% 0.7% 0.9% 2.1% 0.8% 1.3% 1.5% 0.4% 1.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means

"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q1i. Overall quality of City wastewater utility services
5=Very Satisfied 146% 19.3% 20.3% 235% 13.2% 17.5% 24.4% 16.7% 16.7% 20.8% 17.5%
4=Satisfied 57.9% 54.0% 54.2% 53.0% 59.5% 57.7% 52.8% 57.1% 57.9% 51.4% 56.6%
3=Neutral 23.4% 22.0% 20.3% 18.9% 232% 21.0% 17.1% 22.1% 20.9% 24.1% 21.6%
2=Dissatisfied 4.1% 4.7% 4.6% 4.5% 2.7% 2.5% 5.7% 3.3% 3.6% 3.2% 3.5%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.5% 0.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1j. Overall guality of City trash & yardwaste services

5=Very Satisfied 36.7% 419% 31.7% 41.0% 352% 355% 37.1% 36.5% 37.4% 32.9% 36.6%
4=Satisfied 50.0% 45.6% 51.2% 43.8% 48.9% 49.1% 46.2% 48.7% 48.2% 49.1% 48.4%
3=Neutral 9.6% 10.0% 9.8% 104% 10.6% 10.2% 12.9% 9.8% 9.6% 12.3% 10.1%
2=Dissatisfied 27% 19% 55% 35% 44% 3.9% 38%  3.7% 36%  4.4% 3.7%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.1% 0.6% 1.8% 1.4% 0.9% 1.3% 0.0% 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1k. Overall quality of planning & developmental services

5=Very Satisfied 10.0% 10.7% 7.1% 5.6% 8.5% 9.1% 14.3% 8.0% 8.3% 9.8% 8.7%
4=Satisfied 33.3% 30.3% 323% 29.9% 27.7% 28.9% 30.5% 29.8% 29.0% 34.7% 29.9%
3=Neutral 458% 44.3% 44.1% 421% 404% 40.7% 38.1% 42.8% 41.5% 45.7% 42.3%
2=Dissatisfied 9.2% 115% 134% 19.6% 18.1% 17.6% 13.3% 15.9% 17.4% 7.5% 15.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.7% 33% 31% 28% 53%  3.6% 38%  3.5% 38%  2.3% 3.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means
"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q1l. Overall guality of City's public transportation services

5=Very Satisfied 141% 15.0% 10.6% 18.7% 11.7% 11.6% 23.0% 11.8% 12.3% 16.0% 13.0%
4=Satisfied 37.2% 46.4% 423% 39.8% 31.7% 34.3% 39.3% 37.1% 36.8% 40.8% 37.4%
3=Neutral 36.5% 30.7% 30.3% 29.3% 35.6% 35.4% 21.3% 35.2% 35.2% 26.7% 33.7%
2=Dissatisfied 83% 64% 120% 65% 132% 12.7% 13.9% 10.2% 10.0% 13.1% 10.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 38% 14% 49% 57% 78% 59% 25%  5.6% 57%  3.4% 5.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means

"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q1m. Quality of City's parks & recreation system
5=Very Satisfied 28.9% 39.0% 245% 29.8% 22.4% 28.4% 34.8% 27.6% 26.7% 35.8% 28.4%
4=Satisfied 524% 46.5% 54.0% 56.0% 54.4% 53.9% 47.8% 53.7% 54.3% 48.0% 53.1%
3=Neutral 155% 12.6% 14.7% 121% 175% 14.1% 13.8% 14.7% 14.8% 13.5% 14.6%
2=Dissatisfied 2.1% 1.9% 4.3% 1.4% 4.4% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 3.1% 1.7% 2.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.1% 0.0% 2.5% 0.7% 1.3% 0.8% 0.7% 1.1% 1.1% 0.9% 1.0%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

01. Major categories of services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means

"Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q1n. Quality of customer service provided by City
5=Very Satisfied 171% 21.9% 16.8% 185% 14.7% 12.9% 25.6% 14.9% 14.9% 21.3% 16.0%
4=Satisfied 43.7% 48.6% 42.0% 49.2% 41.7% 55.0% 43.2% 48.5% 49.4% 42.2% 48.0%
3=Neutral 34.8% 26.0% 34.3% 29.2% 39.3% 27.8% 26.4% 32.2% 31.2% 33.2% 31.6%
2=Dissatisfied 3.2% 2.1% 5.6% 3.1% 3.8% 3.0% 4.0% 3.3% 3.6% 1.9% 3.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.3% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 0.5% 1.3% 0.8% 1.1% 1.0% 1.4% 1.0%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

02. Which THREE of the major City services listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the next

two years? (top 3)

N=1307

Q2. Top choice

Police service

Fire & emergency medical
services

Community's preparedness
for emergencies

Maintenance of streets/
sidewalks/infrastructure

Communication between City &
public

Flow of traffic & congestion
management

Stormwater management
system

Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
17.3% 15.7% 11.8% 16.6% 154% 13.4% 13.6% 14.9% 14.3% 17.2% 14.8%
102% 72% 7.7% 124% 7.3% 7.1% 71% 8.4% 8.2% 8.8% 8.3%
17.3% 13.9% 124% 13.8% 11.1% 11.9% 14.3% 12.9% 13.1% 13.0% 13.1%
64.5% 70.5% 66.9% 68.3% 71.4% 70.2% 65.0% 69.4% 68.4% 71.4% 68.9%
17.8% 12.0% 95% 124% 15.0% 18.2% 15.7% 14.9% 14.8% 16.4% 15.0%
36.0% 44.6% 44.4% 46.2% 50.0% 51.0% 47.9% 46.2% 46.2% 47.5% 46.4%
9.1% 84% 95% 124% 10.3% 13.1% 15.0% 10.4% 109% 9.7% 10.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

02. Which THREE of the major City services listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the next
two years? (top 3)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q2. Top choice (Cont.)

Water utility services 81% 9.6% 10.7% 9.0% 7.7% 6.8% 114% 7.9% 76% 11.3% 8.3%
Wastewater utility services 30% 18% 18% 55% 21% 3.3% 29% 2.9% 3.0% 2.5% 2.9%
Trash & yardwaste services 81% 9.0% 13.0% 83% 56% 9.1% 10.7% 8.5% 8.6% 9.2% 8.7%
Planning & developmental

services 142% 175% 23.1% 16.6% 22.6% 26.8% 17.9% 21.8% 23.6% 11.8% 21.3%
Public transportation services 22.8% 21.7% 13.0% 159% 17.5% 15.9% 22.1% 17.1% 16.4% 22.3% 17.6%
Parks & recreation system 20.3% 10.8% 16.6% 145% 124% 5.6% 143% 11.8% 12.0% 11.8% 12.1%
Cystomer service provided by

City 20% 3.0% 65% 62% 34% 45% 21% 45% 44% 3.4% 4.2%
None chosen 11.7% 11.4% 13.6% 7.6% 11.1% 9.8% 10.0% 10.9% 11.1% 9.2% 10.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q3a. Overall value you receive for City tax & fees
5=Very Satisfied 9.0% 6.4% 7.5% 8.1% 9.6% 5.8% 12.3% 7.0% 7.3% 8.1% 7.5%
4=Satisfied 36.0% 46.5% 41.0% 48.9% 38.4% 44.0% 42.3% 42.3% 42.7% 40.3% 42.3%
3=Neutral 34.3% 34.4% 28.6% 27.4% 28.4% 31.8% 271.7% 31.3% 30.1% 34.8% 31.0%
2=Dissatisfied 174% 115% 19.9% 148% 18.8% 13.8% 14.6% 16.0% 16.4% 13.6% 15.8%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.4% 1.3% 3.1% 0.7% 4.8% 4.5% 3.1% 3.4% 3.5% 3.2% 3.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q3b. Overall image of City
5=Very Satisfied 26.0% 22.9% 242% 25.7% 20.2% 18.4% 285% 21.2% 19.4% 33.2% 22.0%
4=Satisfied 51.0% 58.4% 52.1% 59.3% 51.9% 58.3% 51.8% 55.8% 57.2% 47.2% 55.4%
3=Neutral 17.7% 114% 182% 10.7% 19.7% 16.6% 10.9% 16.9% 16.7% 14.0% 16.2%
2=Dissatisfied 4.7% 6.6% 5.5% 4.3% 6.4% 6.1% 8.0% 5.5% 6.0% 4.7% 5.7%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 0.5% 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% 0.9% 0.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3c. Livability of your neighborhood

5=Very Satisfied 37.4% 337% 373% 38.9% 274% 32.5% 34.5% 33.7% 33.3% 35.7% 33.8%
4=Satisfied 48.2% 51.2% 50.0% 52.8% 55.1% 57.4% 48.2% 54.0% 54.4% 48.7% 53.3%
3=Neutral 8.7% 11.4% 6.0% 56% 13.7% 6.1% 7.2% 8.6% 8.3% 9.2% 8.5%
2=Dissatisfied 51% 3.0% 6.0% 28% 26% 3.3% 8.6%  3.1% 34%  5.0% 3.7%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 05% 06% 06% 00% 13% 0.8% 14%  0.6% 06%  1.3% 0.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3d. Upkeep of your neighborhood

5=Very Satisfied 26.3% 199% 241% 31.9% 184% 23.9% 245% 23.6% 22.8% 26.9% 23.7%
4=Satisfied 49.0% 55.4% 53.0% 47.2% 48.7% 53.4% 52.5% 51.3% 53.4% 44.1% 51.4%
3=Neutral 165% 175% 133% 125% 222% 11.7% 12.9% 15.6% 143% 19.3% 15.3%
2=Dissatisfied 72% 72% 9.0% 83% 9.0% 9.4% 7.9%  8.6% 84%  9.2% 8.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 1.7% 1.5% 2.2% 0.9% 1.1% 0.4% 1.0%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey) C-20



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3e. Overall guality of City services

5=Very Satisfied 153% 159% 145% 19.7% 13.3% 13.0% 16.7% 14.5% 13.8% 19.1% 14.7%
4=Satisfied 54.0% 62.8% 624% 62.0% 56.7% 66.1% 65.2% 60.8% 62.2% 56.6% 61.2%
3=Neutral 26.5% 195% 20.0% 16.9% 26.6% 18.4% 152% 22.0% 21.2% 21.3% 21.2%
2=Dissatisfied 3.2% 1.8% 2.4% 1.4% 3.4% 2.0% 2.9% 2.4% 2.4% 2.6% 2.4%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 11% 00% 06% 00% 00% 05% 0.0%  0.4% 04%  0.4% 0.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3f. Overall quality of life in City

5=Very Satisfied 295% 294% 32.7% 33.8% 218% 23.3% 30.4% 26.7% 26.5% 30.3% 27.1%
4=Satisfied 53.9% 54.0% 50.9% 52.8% 57.3% 56.2% 54.3% 54.7% 55.7% 50.4% 54.7%
3=Neutral 135% 123% 12.7% 12.0% 13.2% 15.6% 10.1% 14.1% 135% 13.9% 13.7%
2=Dissatisfied 26% 31% 36% 14% 68%  3.6% 51%  3.6% 36%  4.6% 3.7%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 05% 12% 00% 00% 09% 13% 0.0%  0.9% 08%  0.8% 0.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3g. Efforts to promote economic development

5=Very Satisfied 10.9% 9.7% 8.9% 5.2% 4.9% 6.6% 11.0% 7.0% 7.0% 9.5% 7.4%
4=Satisfied 343% 323% 299% 31.3% 26.8% 26.6% 33.9% 28.9% 28.3% 34.4% 29.4%
3=Neutral 27.4% 32.3% 31.2% 358% 29.0% 34.2% 28.3% 32.2% 30.7% 36.2% 31.8%
2=Dissatisfied 20.0% 20.0% 223% 20.9% 254% 23.4% 16.5% 23.1% 246% 13.1% 22.4%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 74% 58% 76% 6.7% 13.8%  9.2% 10.2%  8.7% 94%  6.8% 8.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3h. Overall quality of new development

5=Very Satisfied 7.7% 3.9% 6.3% 1.4% 3.6% 4.7% 10.8% 4.0% 4.1% 7.1% 4.7%
4=Satisfied 354% 279% 28.8% 326% 223% 20.0% 31.5% 25.6% 24.1% 35.4% 26.2%
3=Neutral 29.3% 37.0% 26.9% 383% 36.6% 41.1% 35.4% 35.9% 36.0% 35.0% 35.9%
2=Dissatisfied 21.0% 234% 31.9% 21.3% 26.3% 26.8% 13.8% 26.8% 27.5% 16.8% 25.5%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 6.6% 7.8% 6.3% 6.4% 11.2% 7.4% 8.5% 7.7% 8.2% 5.8% 7.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3i. How well City is planning growth

5=Very Satisfied 12.0% 3.4% 4.4% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 7.3% 3.7% 3.6% 5.6% 4.0%
4=Satisfied 28.0% 26.4% 228% 21.3% 16.1% 22.6% 31.5% 21.5% 19.9% 34.6% 22.5%
3=Neutral 29.1% 385% 323% 331% 33.0% 33.7% 29.0% 33.7% 33.3% 32.7% 33.3%
2=Dissatisfied 22.3% 23.6% 29.7% 346% 33.0% 28.6% 23.4% 29.3% 30.9% 19.2% 28.7%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 8.6% 8.1% 10.8% 8.8% 15.6% 12.9% 8.9% 11.8% 12.3% 7.9% 11.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

03. Several items that may influence your perception of the City of Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q3j. Mix of retail, residential, & entertainment establishments in Downtown Lawrence

5=Very Satisfied 17.4% 13.6% 12.2% 11.4% 9.6% 6.0% 18.1% 9.8% 8.8% 19.9% 10.7%
4=Satisfied 43.2% 45.1% 427% 46.4% 328% 32.5% 39.9% 38.5% 38.6% 37.7% 38.6%
3=Neutral 18.4% 24.7% 213% 221% 284% 34.1% 13.8% 28.1% 271.5% 22.1% 26.5%
2=Dissatisfied 153% 154% 20.1% 179% 20.1% 19.4% 20.3% 18.1% 194% 14.3% 18.3%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 58% 12% 37% 21% 92% 7.9% 8.0%  5.5% 57%  6.1% 5.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q4a. Frequency police officers patrol your neighborhood

5=Very Satisfied 12.4% 11.5% 9.7% 142% 11.1% 10.9% 129% 11.3% 10.2% 16.4% 11.4%
4=Satisfied 42.6% 43.2% 435% 43.3% 435% 47.1% 48.5% 43.9% 45.3% 40.5% 44.4%
3=Neutral 30.2% 31.8% 27.3% 27.6% 30.4% 30.8% 24.2% 30.7% 30.9% 26.4% 29.9%
2=Dissatisfied 11.8% 115% 16.9% 12.6% 12.6% 8.1% 114% 11.6% 11.1% 13.2% 11.5%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 3.0% 2.0% 2.6% 2.4% 2.4% 3.1% 3.0% 2.6% 2.5% 3.6% 2.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t0o10 11tol15 16t0o20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q4b. Efforts by police to prevent crime in your neighborhood
5=Very Satisfied 115% 114% 134% 144% 128% 11.6% 11.4% 12.4% 11.0% 17.4% 12.3%
4=Satisfied 40.4% 38.6% 40.8% 36.4% 43.8% 46.5% 48.8% 41.5% 43.9% 35.7% 42.3%
3=Neutral 37.2% 46.4% 36.6% 41.5% 350% 35.2% 30.9% 38.6% 38.1% 36.2% 37.7%
2=Dissatisfied 8.3% 2.9% 7.0% 4.2% 6.9% 5.5% 6.5% 5.8% 5.6% 7.2% 5.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.6% 0.7% 2.1% 3.4% 1.5% 1.2% 2.4% 1.6% 1.3% 3.4% 1.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q4c. How quickly police respond to emergencies
5=Very Satisfied 18.1% 323% 27.8% 23.7% 31.0% 26.4% 27.0% 26.9% 26.2% 29.5% 26.9%
4=Satisfied 402% 36.2% 48.1% 51.8% 50.5% 52.2% 46.8% 48.0% 49.3% 41.6% 47.8%
3=Neutral 36.2% 30.0% 20.3% 21.1% 16.0% 17.9% 19.8% 22.2% 22.1% 21.6% 21.9%
2=Dissatisfied 2.4% 0.8% 2.3% 2.6% 2.5% 2.9% 6.3% 1.9% 2.0% 4.2% 2.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.1% 0.8% 1.5% 0.9% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 1.1% 0.5% 3.2% 1.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
QA4d. Professionalism of police officers
5=Very Satisfied 21.8% 32.0% 25.7% 34.8% 36.6% 29.1% 33.9% 29.7% 30.2% 29.9% 30.1%
4=Satisfied 48.3% 49.0% 51.3% 44.7% 48.6% 50.3% 47.6% 49.2% 50.2% 44.1% 49.1%
3=Neutral 19.0% 122% 164% 182% 11.6% 13.6% 11.3% 15.0% 14.3% 15.7% 14.6%
2=Dissatisfied 7.5% 6.1% 3.9% 1.5% 2.8% 5.9% 7.3% 4.5% 4.4% 6.9% 4.8%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.4% 0.7% 2.6% 0.8% 0.5% 1.1% 0.0% 1.5% 0.9% 3.4% 1.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q4e. How effectively City enforces traffic offenses

5=Very Satisfied 9.0% 135% 156% 11.5% 16.2% 11.9% 16.9% 12.5% 10.8% 21.8% 13.0%
4=Satisfied 43.4% 419% 41.1% 49.6% 36.7% 415% 444% 41.5% 44.3%  30.6% 41.8%
3=Neutral 324% 345% 305% 26.7% 343% 31.3% 27.4% 32.3% 31.3% 34.0% 31.8%
2=Dissatisfied 11.7% 6.1% 85% 99% 10.0% 11.1% 9.7%  9.9% 10.2%  8.7% 9.8%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 3.4% 4.1% 4.3% 2.3% 2.9% 4.3% 1.6% 3.9% 3.4% 4.9% 3.6%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey) C-31



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q4f. School Resource Officers
5=Very Satisfied 11.6% 14.0% 18.1% 23.6% 17.8% 14.5% 18.7% 15.9% 16.4% 15.4% 16.2%
4=Satisfied 38.9% 452% 30.9% 382% 36.9% 44.7% 42.9% 39.7% 41.2% 37.1% 40.1%
3=Neutral 36.8% 37.6% 44.7% 315% 36.9% 37.6% 27.5% 38.9% 36.3% 41.3% 37.5%
2=Dissatisfied 8.4% 3.2% 5.3% 4.5% 7.6% 1.6% 9.9% 3.9% 4.7% 4.2% 4.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 4.2% 0.0% 1.1% 2.2% 0.6% 1.6% 1.1% 1.6% 1.4% 2.1% 1.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t0o10 11tol15 16t0o20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q4q. Availability & effectiveness of animal control services
5=Very Satisfied 10.6% 16.1% 10.6% 13.2% 144% 11.5% 179% 11.9% 122% 14.1% 12.6%
4=Satisfied 425% 43.2% 39.8% 48.1% 36.9% 43.1% 41.5% 42.0% 43.0% 37.9% 42.0%
3=Neutral 38.9% 33.1% 39.0% 28.3% 38.0% 38.3% 31.1% 37.4% 36.6% 36.7% 36.7%
2=Dissatisfied 5.3% 5.9% 8.9% 7.5% 7.0% 4.2% 8.5% 5.7% 5.4% 9.0% 6.0%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.7% 1.7% 1.6% 2.8% 3.7% 2.9% 0.9% 2.9% 2.8% 2.3% 2.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q4h. Parking enforcement services
5=Very Satisfied 12.1% 15.0% 7.3% 78% 12.2% 9.1% 19.1% 9.5% 8.7% 18.7% 10.5%
4=Satisfied 47.7% 51.7% 49.6% 55.0% 41.6% 49.1% 46.1% 49.0% 49.2% 46.5% 48.7%
3=Neutral 28.2% 25.9% 35.8% 30.2% 38.1% 34.3% 25.2%  33.6% 34.1% 26.3% 32.7%
2=Dissatisfied 8.7% 5.4% 6.6% 5.4% 5.6% 4.9% 7.0% 5.7% 6.1% 4.5% 5.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.4% 2.0% 0.7% 1.6% 2.5% 2.6% 2.6% 2.2% 1.9% 4.0% 2.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

04. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q4i. City's crime prevention education efforts

5=Very Satisfied 158% 11.2% 10.3% 10.1% 18.3% 13.0% 16.5% 13.1% 12.0% 19.8% 13.5%
4=Satisfied 36.0% 34.6% 353% 46.8% 36.6% 43.8% 43.7% 39.3% 40.6%  36.6% 39.7%
3=Neutral 351% 41.1% 405% 358% 36.0% 38.7% 27.2% 39.3% 39.2% 31.4% 37.9%
2=Dissatisfied 123% 112% 12.1% 6.4% 7.4% 4.1% 11.7% 7.3% 7.7% 8.7% 7.8%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 0.9% 1.9% 1.7% 0.9% 1.7% 0.3% 1.0% 1.1% 0.5% 3.5% 1.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

05. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe,"" please rate how safe you feel in the following situations:

(without ""don't know"")

N=1307

Q21. College or

Q22. Own or

University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q5a. Walking in neighborhood during daytime
5=Very Safe 73.2% 67.3% 77.1% 754% 67.8% 63.4% 70.8% 69.1% 69.5% 69.0% 69.2%
4=Safe 24.7% 265% 19.9% 183% 25.7% 29.9% 22.6% 25.7% 25.4%  25.0% 25.4%
3=Neutral 2.1% 5.6% 2.4% 4.9% 4.8% 5.4% 5.1% 4.3% 4.2% 4.3% 4.4%
2=Unsafe 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 1.4% 1.7% 1.0% 0.7% 0.9% 0.8% 1.3% 0.9%
1=Very
Unsafe 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.7% 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 0.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

05. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe,"" please rate how safe you feel in the following situations:

(without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Ownor
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q5b. Walking in neighborhood after dark
5=Very Safe 31.9% 36.8% 37.9% 355% 36.2% 29.8% 36.2% 33.6% 34.3% 32.1% 33.9%
4=Safe 42.9% 42.3% 42.0% 475% 38.4% 46.1% 39.9% 43.8% 44.3% 39.7% 43.4%
3=Neutral 173% 141% 11.8% 128% 13.1% 15.0% 11.6% 14.5% 143% 13.7% 14.2%
2=Unsafe 7.3% 6.7% 8.3% 3.5% 10.9% 7.5% 8.7% 7.5% 6.5% 13.2% 7.7%
1=Very
Unsafe 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 1.3% 1.6% 3.6% 0.5% 0.7% 1.3% 0.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

C-37



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

05. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe,"" please rate how safe you feel in the following situations:

(without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Ownor
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q5c. In Downtown Lawrence during daytime
5=Very Safe 63.0% 58.4% 54.2% 61.1% 53.2% 48.3% 53.6% 55.0% 54.2% 59.7% 54.9%
4=Safe 333% 33.7% 36.7% 33.3% 37.2% 39.2% 36.2%  36.3% 37.4% 30.5% 36.3%
3=Neutral 3.1% 5.4% 6.6% 2.1% 4.8% 8.1% 5.8% 5.5% 5.3% 6.4% 5.6%
2=Unsafe 0.5% 2.4% 1.8% 3.5% 3.5% 2.8% 3.6% 2.3% 2.4% 3.0% 2.5%
1=Very
Unsafe 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 1.3% 1.5% 0.7% 0.8% 0.8% 0.4% 0.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

05. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe,"" please rate how safe you feel in the following situations:

(without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Ownor
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q5d. In Downtown Lawrence after dark
5=Very Safe 20.0% 25.0% 11.8% 19.9% 19.4% 12.3% 19.7% 16.8% 16.6% 19.8% 17.1%
4=Safe 40.0% 41.7% 404% 39.0% 36.5% 31.9% 40.1% 36.6% 36.5% 39.6% 37.0%
3=Neutral 22.6% 17.9% 24.8% 24.1% 18.9% 30.0% 20.4% 24.6% 25.4% 17.6% 24.1%
2=Unsafe 142% 141% 174% 16.3% 21.2% 21.9% 15.3% 18.8% 18.5% 18.1% 18.4%
1=Very
Unsafe 3.2% 1.3% 5.6% 0.7% 4.1% 3.9% 4.4% 3.2% 2.9% 4.8% 3.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

05. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe,"" please rate how safe you feel in the following situations:

(without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Ownor
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q5e. In City parks during daytime
5=Very Safe 51.9% 46.6% 45.1% 52.1% 47.1% 41.3% 45.3% 46.4% 457% 49.3% 46.3%
4=Safe 40.0% 435% 427% 359% 37.3% 41.6% 39.6% 40.4% 41.2% 35.8% 40.3%
3=Neutral 7.0% 8.1% 9.1% 8.5% 9.8% 10.9% 8.6% 9.3% 9.0% 10.5% 9.3%
2=Unsafe 1.1% 1.2% 2.4% 3.5% 4.9% 3.6% 5.0% 2.8% 2.9% 3.5% 3.0%
1=Very
Unsafe 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.0% 0.9% 2.6% 1.4% 1.1% 1.2% 0.9% 1.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

05. Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Safe' and 1 means ""Very Unsafe,"" please rate how safe you feel in the following situations:

(without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Ownor
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q5f. In City parks after dark
5=Very Safe 9.1% 14.5% 6.1% 7.7% 9.8% 8.1% 6.9% 9.3% 9.7% 6.5% 9.1%
4=Safe 20.0% 29.0% 17.7% 26.9% 225% 16.8% 29.2%  20.0% 19.7% 27.1% 21.1%
3=Neutral 35.2% 29.0% 32.0% 285% 26.5% 36.6% 29.2%  32.5% 33.0% 27.6% 32.1%
2=Unsafe 315% 255% 32.7% 33.1% 33.8% 31.3% 26.9%  32.0% 31.6% 31.3% 31.4%
1=Very
Unsafe 4.2% 21% 11.6% 3.8% 7.4% 7.3% 7.7% 6.2% 6.0% 7.5% 6.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

06. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q6a. Overall gquality of fire services
5=Very Satisfied 39.2% 36.7% 41.7% 47.1% 38.3% 39.8% 46.7% 39.4% 39.0% 45.9% 40.1%
4=Satisfied 46.4% 50.8% 48.3% 43.8% 53.7% 54.3% 43.0% 51.9% 52.9% 41.8% 51.0%
3=Neutral 13.6% 12.5% 9.2% 9.1% 6.1% 6.0% 7.5% 8.5% 7.8% 10.8% 8.4%
2=Dissatisfied 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 2.8% 0.2% 0.4% 1.0% 0.5%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

06. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q6b. How quickly emergency medical services personnel respond
5=Very Satisfied 37.2% 40.0% 41.3% 474% 415% 44.1% 475% 41.8% 41.8% 45.9% 42 4%
4=Satisfied 46.9% 47.8% 422% 39.7% 47.7% 48.7% 38.4% 47.3% 48.1% 38.9% 46.4%
3=Neutral 124% 11.3% 15.6% 12.9% 10.4% 7.0% 11.1% 10.3% 99% 11.9% 10.4%
2=Dissatisfied 2.7% 0.9% 0.9% 0.0% 0.5% 0.3% 3.0% 0.4% 0.3% 2.7% 0.7%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

C-43



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

06. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q6c. Professionalism of City's fire & emergency medical services personnel
5=Very Satisfied 43.7% 452% 446% 545% 48.8% 47.9% 56.9% 46.6% 459%  55.4% 47 7%
4=Satisfied 445% 452% 43.0% 38.8% 42.4% 46.5% 32.1% 45.4% 46.2% 34.9% 44.0%
3=Neutral 10.9% 95% 10.7% 6.6% 8.8% 5.4% 9.2% 7.8% 7.7% 8.7% 7.9%
2=Dissatisfied 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 1.8% 0.1% 0.2% 0.5% 0.3%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

06. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q6d. Quality of medical care provided by fire medical services personnel
5=Very Satisfied 38.1% 42.0% 402% 47.4% 451% 42.6% 51.1% 41.8% 41.4% 48.5% 42 .8%
4=Satisfied 43.8% 43.0% 423% 43.3% 422% 49.1% 37.0% 46.0% 46.8% 37.9% 45.1%
3=Neutral 17.1% 15.0% 16.5% 93% 12.1% 8.3% 12.0% 11.8% 11.6% 12.4% 11.8%
2=Dissatisfied 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.6% 0.2%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.6% 0.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

06. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q6e. City's fire/medical education programs
5=Very Satisfied 26.2% 31.9% 31.3% 31.0% 31.8% 27.5% 35.8% 28.8% 29.4%  30.9% 29.5%
4=Satisfied 35.7% 31.9% 38.8% 425% 358% 43.5% 43.2% 38.6% 39.6% 36.0% 39.1%
3=Neutral 35.7% 352% 275% 24.1% 31.8% 29.0% 19.8% 31.6% 30.2% 30.9% 30.3%
2=Dissatisfied 1.2% 1.1% 1.3% 2.3% 0.7% 0.0% 1.2% 0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.2% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 1.5% 0.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

06. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q6f. City's fire/business inspection program
5=Very Satisfied 20.0% 25.3% 27.2% 20.9% 27.1% 22.0% 36.4% 22.1% 23.1% 25.7% 23.6%
4=Satisfied 41.3% 39.1% 34.6% 52.3% 36.8% 42.8% 35.1% 42.0% 41.4% 40.3% 41.2%
3=Neutral 36.3% 33.3% 37.0% 23.3% 34.0% 33.0% 28.6%  33.4% 33.1% 31.9% 32.9%
2=Dissatisfied 1.3% 1.1% 1.2% 3.5% 2.1% 1.1% 0.0% 1.8% 1.9% 0.7% 1.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.3% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 0.8% 0.5% 1.4% 0.7%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7a. Appearance/cleanliness of City parks
5=Very Satisfied 26.2% 28.8% 26.7% 29.1% 29.1% 29.4% 36.6% 27.4% 27.3% 31.9% 28.4%
4=Satisfied 61.7% 60.0% 59.6% 60.3% 58.1% 60.9% 55.2%  60.8% 61.0% 58.5% 60.2%
3=Neutral 8.2% 9.4% 10.6% 85% 10.1% 8.7% 6.7% 9.5% 9.6% 6.6% 9.2%
2=Dissatisfied 2.7% 1.9% 3.1% 2.1% 1.8% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 1.8% 2.6% 1.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 0.4% 0.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7b. Condition of equipment & facilities at City parks
5=Very Satisfied 21.8% 29.3% 16.8% 20.1% 18.3% 18.9% 29.4% 19.3% 19.7%  23.5% 20.4%
4=Satisfied 575% 54.1% 60.2% 60.4% 61.6% 65.6% 54.4% 61.8% 61.7% 58.4% 61.0%
3=Neutral 16.2% 14.0% 18.0% 17.3% 15.6% 14.1% 10.3% 16.2% 15.7% 14.6% 15.5%
2=Dissatisfied 3.4% 2.5% 4.3% 2.2% 3.6% 1.3% 5.1% 2.4% 2.6% 3.1% 2.7%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.1% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7c. Number of City parks
5=Very Satisfied 27.0% 36.4% 22.7% 27.7% 20.3% 22.7% 31.9% 24.4% 23.1% 34.4% 25.2%
4=Satisfied 48.1% 46.9% 53.4% 475% 52.8% 56.7% 49.3% 52.4% 53.6% 46.3% 52.0%
3=Neutral 17.3% 105% 16.6% 16.3% 15.6% 14.4% 12.3% 15.4% 15.6% 11.9% 15.0%
2=Dissatisfied 6.5% 6.2% 6.7% 7.1% 8.2% 5.7% 6.5% 6.6% 6.7% 6.2% 6.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.1% 0.0% 0.6% 1.4% 3.0% 0.5% 0.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.3% 1.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7d. Number of walking & biking trails
5=Very Satisfied 25.7% 28.3% 20.0% 20.3% 19.2% 20.0% 28.9%  20.9% 19.3% 32.9% 21.8%
4=Satisfied 39.6% 47.2% 46.9% 39.1% 445% 49.5% 45.9% 45.2% 47.0% 38.2% 45.3%
3=Neutral 182% 113% 175% 16.7% 17.5% 20.0% 15.6% 17.7% 17.6% 16.4% 17.5%
2=Dissatisfied 14.4% 11.3% 144% 21.0% 16.2% 9.2% 8.1% 14.2% 14.0% 11.1% 13.5%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.1% 1.9% 1.3% 2.9% 2.6% 1.4% 1.5% 2.0% 2.1% 1.3% 1.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7e. City outdoor recreation facilities
5=Very Satisfied 20.9% 26.2% 15.1% 23.4% 19.0% 20.6% 23.7%  20.3% 19.1% 27.2% 20.6%
4=Satisfied 53.1% 47.0% 55.3% 46.7% 51.3% 52.7% 53.4% 51.2% 53.4% 43.3% 51.5%
3=Neutral 153% 22.1% 18.9% 19.7% 19.0% 21.7% 15.3% 20.3% 19.4% 20.3% 19.7%
2=Dissatisfied 9.0% 4.0% 9.4% 8.0% 8.4% 4.7% 7.6% 6.8% 6.6% 8.8% 6.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.7% 0.7% 1.3% 2.2% 2.2% 0.3% 0.0% 1.4% 1.4% 0.5% 1.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q7f. City indoor recreation facilities

5=Very Satisfied 13.6% 21.9% 121% 17.8% 152% 16.0% 175% 15.8% 154% 18.8% 16.0%
4=Satisfied 41.5% 38.0% 46.1% 43.4% 47.6% 46.7% 447% 44.7% 45.3% 42.6% 44.7%
3=Neutral 27.9% 299% 27.0% 233% 21.9% 28.5% 22.8% 27.0% 26.7% 24.9% 26.5%
2=Dissatisfied 13.6%  95% 135% 14.0% 95%  8.0% 14.0% 10.2% 10.8%  9.6% 10.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 3.4% 0.7% 1.4% 1.6% 5.7% 0.9% 0.9% 2.4% 1.9% 4.1% 2.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7q. Availability of gym space
5=Very Satisfied 149% 19.8% 13.0% 16.7% 12.2% 15.7% 16.3% 15.0% 145% 17.9% 15.1%
4=Satisfied 35.1% 33.1% 389% 333% 43.1% 41.2% 41.3% 38.3% 39.6% 34.8% 38.6%
3=Neutral 27.6% 33.1% 26.7% 30.7% 29.4% 33.2% 30.8% 30.6% 30.2% 31.5% 30.6%
2=Dissatisfied 18.7% 124% 17.6% 16.7% 9.6% 8.3% 8.7% 13.0% 13.0% 10.3% 12.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.7% 1.7% 3.8% 2.6% 5.6% 1.6% 2.9% 3.1% 2.6% 5.4% 3.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7h. City's indoor aquatic facilities
5=Very Satisfied 275% 343% 37.9% 29.4% 22.6% 22.6% 28.4% 27.4% 27.2% 29.1% 27.5%
4=Satisfied 47.3% 41.6% 43.6% 452% 53.8% 51.0% 45.1% 48.6% 49.6% 41.3% 48.2%
3=Neutral 16.8% 175% 143% 20.6% 18.6% 23.2% 19.6% 19.3% 18.7% 22.3% 19.4%
2=Dissatisfied 6.1% 5.8% 2.9% 3.2% 4.0% 3.2% 2.9% 4.1% 3.9% 4.5% 4.0%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.3% 0.7% 1.4% 1.6% 1.0% 0.0% 3.9% 0.6% 0.6% 2.8% 0.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7i. City's outdoor aquatic facilities
5=Very Satisfied 21.2% 26.8% 31.9% 23.6% 24.0% 18.5% 22.3% 23.2% 23.0% 23.4% 23.1%
4=Satisfied 459% 43.3% 46.4% 52.0% 50.0% 53.7% 57.1% 48.8% 49.9% 48.4% 49.6%
3=Neutral 23.3% 22.0% 18.8% 15.7% 195% 23.6% 15.2% 21.8% 20.9% 21.7% 21.1%
2=Dissatisfied 6.8% 7.9% 2.9% 6.3% 4.5% 4.3% 4.5% 5.2% 5.1% 5.4% 5.1%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.0% 0.0% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7]j. Availability of youth sports fields
5=Very Satisfied 19.8% 26.9% 226% 21.8% 23.6% 17.1% 27.0% 20.5% 20.6% 23.0% 21.1%
4=Satisfied 479% 38.7% 46.1% 47.1% 44.7% 50.0% 50.0% 46.1% 46.8% 47.3% 46.5%
3=Neutral 28.9% 26.1% 21.7% 24.4% 23.1% 26.3% 15.0% 26.3% 25.0% 24.8% 25.2%
2=Dissatisfied 2.5% 7.6% 5.2% 4.2% 6.0% 6.0% 8.0% 5.2% 5.9% 3.6% 5.5%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.8% 0.8% 4.3% 2.5% 2.5% 0.6% 0.0% 1.9% 1.8% 1.2% 1.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7k. Availability of adult sports fields
5=Very Satisfied 22.9% 26.5% 20.0% 243% 21.5% 16.8% 21.7%  20.9% 20.3% 23.5% 21.0%
4=Satisfied 45.8% 385% 46.7% 43.5% 451% 51.9% 56.6%  45.4% 47.2% 44.8% 46.6%
3=Neutral 25.2% 30.8% 27.5% 27.0% 25.6% 28.1% 16.0% 28.7% 27.7% 24.6% 27.3%
2=Dissatisfied 3.8% 3.4% 3.3% 4.3% 5.1% 3.2% 4.7% 3.7% 3.8% 4.4% 3.8%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.3% 0.9% 2.5% 0.9% 2.6% 0.0% 0.9% 1.4% 1.0% 2.7% 1.3%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7I1. Availability of information about parks & recreation programs
5=Very Satisfied 18.1% 27.0% 254% 27.3% 19.0% 22.4% 223% 22.7% 23.3% 20.1% 22.7%
4=Satisfied 46.3% 46.8% 50.7% 47.1% 49.2% 50.0% 48.2% 48.8% 50.2% 41.9% 48.7%
3=Neutral 22.8% 19.0% 19.6% 19.8% 26.7% 23.0% 18.8% 22.8% 21.1% 27.9% 22.4%
2=Dissatisfied 10.7% 5.6% 3.6% 5.8% 3.6% 4.5% 9.8% 4.9% 4.7% 8.9% 5.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.0% 1.6% 0.7% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.8% 1.1% 0.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7m. Overall quality of Eagle Bend Golf Course
5=Very Satisfied 17.0% 12.6% 14.1% 24.1% 22.0% 15.6% 25.3% 16.5% 16.5% 21.0% 17.4%
4=Satisfied 45.0% 47.4% 495% 46.0% 46.3% 47.6% 44.8% 47.3% 48.1% 44.1% 47.1%
3=Neutral 34.0% 305% 30.3% 24.1% 26.8% 33.8% 27.6%  30.9% 29.8% 32.9% 30.6%
2=Dissatisfied 1.0% 9.5% 5.1% 4.6% 3.7% 1.1% 2.3% 3.6% 3.9% 1.4% 3.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.0% 0.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.9% 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% 0.7% 1.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7n. Mowing & trimming along City streets
5=Very Satisfied 156% 18.7% 19.4% 23.1% 20.7% 14.9% 25.0% 17.2% 16.7% 24.1% 18.0%
4=Satisfied 57.8% 54.0% 54.2% 55.2% 56.8% 59.2% 54.7% 57.1% 58.0% 52.4% 56.8%
3=Neutral 20.2% 18.0% 18.1% 142% 16.2% 18.7% 15.6% 18.0% 17.7%  17.9% 17.8%
2=Dissatisfied 5.2% 8.7% 7.7% 6.7% 5.4% 6.1% 4.7% 6.7% 6.8% 4.7% 6.5%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.2% 0.7% 0.6% 0.7% 0.9% 1.1% 0.0% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q70. Overall cleanliness of public areas
5=Very Satisfied 18.7% 242% 17.4% 23.0% 185% 16.9% 23.7% 18.6% 17.8% 24.9% 19.1%
4=Satisfied 53.3% 58.8% 60.2% 57.6% 59.0% 62.5% 60.3% 59.1% 60.7% 53.4% 59.2%
3=Neutral 22.0% 15.7% 16.8% 16.5% 16.2% 15.3% 115% 17.5% 17.1% 14.9% 16.8%
2=Dissatisfied 4.9% 0.7% 5.6% 2.2% 5.4% 4.5% 4.6% 4.1% 3.9% 5.4% 4.1%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.6% 1.4% 0.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7p. Variety of recreation programs offered by City
5=Very Satisfied 175% 35.0% 255% 33.1% 22.0% 20.3% 21.2% 24.4% 242% 23.3% 24.1%
4=Satisfied 54.8% 46.4% 46.3% 50.8% 54.7% 58.8% 57.6% 53.0% 54.6% 49.0% 53.5%
3=Neutral 19.9% 15.0% 242% 115% 18.7% 19.5% 14.4% 19.0% 17.6% 22.3% 18.6%
2=Dissatisfied 4.8% 2.9% 3.4% 3.8% 3.7% 1.1% 5.9% 2.6% 2.7% 4.0% 2.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.0% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 0.3% 0.8% 1.0% 0.8% 1.5% 0.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t0o10 11tol15 16t0o20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7q. Cost of parks & recreation programs & services
5=Very Satisfied 16.1% 33.6% 27.9% 252% 195% 17.5% 19.3% 22.2% 21.6% 23.3% 21.9%
4=Satisfied 55.0% 38.0% 45.0% 545% 483% 51.7% 55.5% 48.5% 50.3% 45.6% 49.3%
3=Neutral 22.1% 23.4% 18.6% 17.1% 25.9% 26.7% 17.6% 24.1% 22.9% 24.4% 23.4%
2=Dissatisfied 6.0% 4.4% 7.9% 3.3% 3.4% 3.7% 7.6% 4.2% 4.3% 5.7% 4.5%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 2.9% 0.3% 0.0% 1.0% 0.8% 1.0% 0.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

Q7. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q7r. City's park & recreation website
5=Very Satisfied 185% 27.8% 27.6% 253% 18.6% 14.7% 28.8% 19.6% 19.6%  25.6% 20.7%
4=Satisfied 452% 37.4% 43.9% 42.4% 44.1% 43.4% 38.5% 43.6% 44.4%  38.1% 43.0%
3=Neutral 25.8% 28.7% 20.3% 27.3% 32.9% 37.8% 26.9%  30.8% 30.1% 30.0% 30.4%
2=Dissatisfied 6.5% 5.2% 6.5% 4.0% 3.1% 3.6% 2.9% 4.8% 4.4% 5.6% 4.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 4.0% 0.9% 1.6% 1.0% 1.2% 0.4% 2.9% 1.2% 1.6% 0.6% 1.4%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

C-65



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

08. Which THREE of the parks and recreation items listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the
next two years? (top 3)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

50rless 6t010 11to15 16t020 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q8. Top choice
Appearance & cleanliness of
City parks 17.3% 175% 154% 18.6% 21.8% 16.4% 229% 17.1% 17.0% 21.4% 17.8%
Condition of equipment &
facilities at City parks 21.3% 21.7% 183% 255% 20.9% 20.7% 27.1% 20.5% 21.0% 22.3% 21.2%
Number of City parks 178% 13.3% 10.1% 9.7% 15.0% 10.9% 16.4% 12.3% 12.1% 15.1% 12.7%
Number of walking & biking
trails 32.0% 29.5% 28.4% 345% 33.3% 26.0% 30.0% 29.9% 30.3% 28.6% 29.9%
City outdoor recreation
facilities 8.6% 12.7% 13.0% 9.0% 9.0% 10.9% 9.3% 10.6% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%
City indoor recreation facilities 13.2% 13.9% 17.8% 13.8% 13.7% 17.7% 15.0% 15.4% 15.9% 12.6% 15.4%
Availability of gym space 122% 11.4% 154% 17.9% 12.8% 13.1% 16.4% 13.2% 14.2% 10.5% 13.5%
City's indoor aquatic facilities 71% 6.0% 95% 7.6% 38% 4.0% 79% 5.6% 56% 5.9% 5.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

08. Which THREE of the parks and recreation items listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the
next two years? (top 3)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q8. Top choice (Cont.)

City's outdoor aquatic facilities 102% 7.8% 7.1% 11.0% 56% 7.6% 79% 8.0% 82% 6.3% 8.0%

Availability of youth sports
fields 56% 11.4% 10.7% 12.4% 10.3% 7.8% 57% 9.7% 9.5% 8.4% 9.3%

Availability of adult sports
fields 3.0% 54% 3.6% 41% 3.8% 4.0% 43% 3.9% 34% 6.3% 4.0%

Availability of information
about parks & recreation

programs 11.2% 78% 7.1% 55% 6.8% 5.8% 43% 7.5% 6.6% 10.1% 7.2%
Quality of Eagle Bend Golf

Course 30% 54% 47% 48% 38% 53% 57% 4.5% 50% 2.5% 4.6%
Mowing & trimming along City

streets 13.2% 16.3% 14.2% 12.4% 12.4% 17.4% 15.7% 14.7% 155% 11.3% 14.8%
Cleanliness of public areas 19.3% 18.7% 225% 17.9% 20.9% 19.9% 20.0% 20.0% 19.4% 22.7% 20.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

08. Which THREE of the parks and recreation items listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the

next two years? (top 3)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

50rless 6t010 11to15 16t020 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q8. Top choice (Cont.)
Variety of recreation programs 13.7% 6.6% 83% 41% 94% 7.6% 10.7% 8.1% 78% 11.3% 8.4%
Cost of parks & recreation
programs & services 10.2% 9.0% 13.0% 124% 10.7% 12.1% 10.0% 11.5% 10.6% 14.7% 11.3%
City's parks & recreation
website 41% 42% 47% 34% 3.0% 1.8% 29% 3.3% 31% 3.8% 3.2%
None chosen 20.8% 21.7% 20.7% 19.3% 21.4% 23.2% 16.4% 22.2% 21.9% 19.7% 21.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9a. Condition of major City streets

5=Very Satisfied 3.6% 6.1% 2.4% 5.6% 1.7% 3.1% 4.3% 3.4% 3.2% 4.7% 3.5%
4=Satisfied 340% 299% 36.1% 40.1% 33.0% 39.6% 37.4%  35.8% 36.0% 36.5% 35.9%
3=Neutral 222% 22.0% 21.7% 183% 20.6% 24.9% 22.3% 22.2% 23.2% 16.7% 22.2%
2=Dissatisfied 304% 335% 30.1% 324% 275% 26.2% 25.9%  29.6% 285% 32.6% 29.2%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 9.8% 8.5% 9.6% 35% 17.2% 6.2% 10.1% 9.1% 9.1% 9.4% 9.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9b. Condition of streets in your neighborhood

5=Very Satisfied 7.7% 6.1% 9.0% 7.7% 3.0% 5.9% 9.3% 5.9% 6.1% 6.8% 6.3%
4=Satisfied 35.1% 37.0% 413% 322% 30.9% 45.7% 36.4%  38.5% 38.3% 38.6% 38.3%
3=Neutral 22.7% 21.8% 222% 245% 18.9% 18.6% 20.0% 20.9% 20.8% 20.3% 20.8%
2=Dissatisfied 242% 27.3% 204% 294% 35.6% 21.4% 22.1% 26.3% 25.6% 26.7% 25.9%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 10.3% 7.9% 7.2% 6.3% 11.6% 8.4% 12.1% 8.4% 9.1% 7.6% 8.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9c. Timeliness of street maintenance repairs

5=Very Satisfied 1.6% 2.5% 4.2% 6.6% 2.2% 3.1% 1.5% 3.4% 3.2% 3.1% 3.2%
4=Satisfied 249% 241% 23.0% 255% 21.8% 30.5% 28.4% 25.5% 25.8% 26.3% 25.8%
3=Neutral 22.2% 346% 309% 29.2% 28.8% 29.2% 246% 29.5% 30.5% 21.5% 29.0%
2=Dissatisfied 36.2% 27.8% 30.3% 32.8% 358% 29.7% 33.6% 31.7% 30.5% 38.6% 31.9%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 151% 11.1% 11.5% 58% 11.4% 7.4% 11.9% 9.9% 10.1% 10.5% 10.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9d. Condition of sidewalks in your neighborhood

5=Very Satisfied 12.4% 6.8% 10.3% 11.4% 6.1% 8.6% 11.4% 8.7% 85% 10.9% 9.0%
4=Satisfied 38.2% 39.8% 455% 41.4% 37.2% 46.2% 45.5% 41.5% 43.0% 37.6% 41.9%
3=Neutral 23.1% 255% 20.6% 25.7% 28.6% 23.1% 21.2% 24.8% 23.7% 26.6% 24.4%
2=Dissatisfied 172% 193% 158% 19.3% 18.6% 15.9% 144% 17.7% 17.8% 16.2% 17.4%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 9.1% 8.7% 7.9% 2.1% 9.5% 6.2% 7.6% 7.3% 7.0% 8.7% 7.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q9e. Maintenance of street signs
5=Very Satisfied 12.7% 16.8% 159% 22.9% 13.1% 14.5% 22.6% 14.5% 14.4% 19.6% 15.4%
4=Satisfied 57.7% 61.5% 57.3% 55.7% 54.1% 60.3% 54.0% 58.5% 58.9% 54.8% 58.0%
3=Neutral 22.8% 18.6% 23.8% 15.0% 26.6% 21.8% 16.8% 22.6% 22.4% 19.6% 21.9%
2=Dissatisfied 4.8% 1.9% 3.0% 5.0% 4.4% 2.4% 5.8% 3.1% 3.0% 4.8% 3.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.1% 1.2% 0.0% 1.4% 1.7% 1.1% 0.7% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9f. Adequacy of City street lighting

5=Very Satisfied 9.8% 9.7% 7.9% 15.6% 9.5% 10.5% 122% 10.1% 9.6% 13.4% 10.3%
4=Satisfied 41.5% 43.6% 485% 404% 43.1% 52.1% 41.0% 46.6% 48.0% 37.9% 46.0%
3=Neutral 28.0% 242% 194% 248% 241% 22.6% 23.0% 23.8% 23.4% 24.1% 23.7%
2=Dissatisfied 16.1% 164% 17.6% 149% 16.8% 12.1% 18.0% 14.7% 141% 19.4% 15.1%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 4.7% 6.1% 6.7% 4.3% 6.5% 2.8% 5.8% 4.7% 4.8% 5.2% 4.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q90. Snow removal on major City streets
5=Very Satisfied 159% 17.1% 156% 22.2% 20.2% 20.6% 20.0% 18.8% 19.6% 16.1% 18.9%
4=Satisfied 53.3% 53.0% 51.5% 54.2% 53.6% 58.5% 53.6% 54.9% 55.7% 50.8% 54.8%
3=Neutral 149% 122% 15.0% 16.0% 12.9% 14.2% 121% 14.4% 14.0% 14.8% 14.1%
2=Dissatisfied 10.3% 12.2% 12.6% 6.9% 9.0% 4.3% 9.3% 8.3% 74% 12.7% 8.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 0.7% 4.3% 2.3% 5.0% 3.6% 3.4% 5.5% 3.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9h. Snow removal on neighborhood streets

5=Very Satisfied 73% 10.9% 6.6% 13.3% 11.7% 12.5% 12.1% 10.5% 11.0% 9.3% 10.7%
4=Satisfied 33.2% 32.1% 355% 37.8% 39.8% 44.4% 32.1% 39.2% 40.6% 29.7% 38.4%
3=Neutral 207% 18.8% 18.7% 23.8% 182% 22.2% 17.1% 21.0% 20.7% 19.5% 20.5%
2=Dissatisfied 23.8% 23.0% 259% 19.6% 17.3% 15.6% 26.4% 19.0% 18.3%  25.8% 19.8%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 15.0% 152% 13.3% 5.6% 13.0% 5.4% 121%  10.3% 94% 15.7% 10.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

09. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q9i. Streetsweeping services provided by City

5=Very Satisfied 58% 10.3% 7.7% 10.9% 10.5% 9.3% 8.8% 9.2% 8.6% 10.8% 9.1%
4=Satisfied 453% 46.8% 385% 394% 39.3% 43.2% 40.0% 42.5% 41.8%  45.5% 42.2%
3=Neutral 32.6% 26.3% 34.0% 314% 311% 32.0% 33.6% 31.1% 31.6% 30.0% 31.4%
2=Dissatisfied 11.0% 10.3% 14.1% 16.8% 14.2% 11.2% 112% 12.8% 13.0% 10.3% 12.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 5.2% 6.4% 5.8% 1.5% 5.0% 4.3% 6.4% 4.5% 5.0% 3.3% 4.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

010. Which THREE of the maintenance and public works services listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City

leaders over the next two years? (top 3)

N=1307

Q10. Top choice

Condition of major City streets

Condition of neighborhood
streets

Timeliness of street
maintenance repairs

Condition of neighborhood
sidewalks

Maintenance of street signs

Adequacy of City street
lighting

Snow removal on major City
streets

Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
49.2% 54.2% 60.4% 56.6% 63.2% 60.6% 55.7% 58.4% 58.5% 56.7% 58.1%
40.6% 37.3% 39.6% 40.7% 44.0% 39.4% 42.1% 40.1% 41.9% 32.4% 40.3%
52.8% 41.6% 42.6% 49.7% 51.3% 51.5% 55.0% 48.3% 49.9% 45.8% 49.0%
23.9% 29.5% 17.8% 255% 23.9% 23.7% 23.6% 24.0% 23.4% 26.1% 23.9%
46% 24% 18% 34% 43% 2.0% 43% 2.8% 27%  3.8% 3.0%
20.3% 23.5% 26.0% 20.7% 19.2% 26.0% 21.4% 23.2% 22.6% 24.8% 23.0%
17.8% 20.5% 183% 17.2% 11.1% 10.6% 15.7% 14.7% 13.8% 18.5% 14.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

010. Which THREE of the maintenance and public works services listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City
leaders over the next two years? (top 3)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q10. Top choice (Cont.)

Snow removal on

neighborhood streets 37.1% 36.1% 39.1% 29.0% 26.9% 28.8% 39.3% 31.1% 29.3% 43.7% 32.0%
Streetsweeping services 9.1% 102% 11.2% 13.1% 128% 14.1% 12.1% 12.2% 13.7%  5.5% 12.2%
None chosen 9.1% 102% 89% 9.0% 8.1% 9.8% 7.1%  9.5% 9.5% 8.4% 9.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

011. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q11a. Availability of information about City services & activities

5=Very Satisfied 94% 19.0% 12.7% 14.0% 142% 14.6% 19.0% 13.4% 13.8% 14.8% 14.0%
4=Satisfied 42.1% 46.9% 49.3% 50.0% 50.5% 56.2% 47.6% 50.8% 51.1% 47.6% 50.5%
3=Neutral 374% 31.3% 30.7% 28.7% 28.8% 27.1% 26.2%  30.5% 29.7% 31.0% 30.0%
2=Dissatisfied 9.4% 2.7% 7.3% 6.6% 6.1% 2.1% 7.1% 4.9% 4.9% 6.2% 5.1%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 18% 00% 00% 07% 05% 0.0% 0.0%  0.5% 04%  0.5% 0.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

011. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q11b. Timeliness of information provided by City

5=Very Satisfied 84% 128% 11.6% 13.1% 11.7% 12.3% 16.9% 11.1% 11.6% 11.8% 11.7%
4=Satisfied 43.1% 48.9% 41.8% 46.9% 441% 49.7% 48.4% 46.1% 47.1% 43.1% 46.4%
3=Neutral 359% 348% 37.7% 323% 37.1% 34.0% 27.4%  36.1% 35.2% 35.1% 35.2%
2=Dissatisfied 108% 35% 89% 69% 6.1% 3.7% 73%  6.0% 55%  9.5% 6.1%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 18% 00% 00% 08% 09% 0.3% 0.0% 0.7% 06%  0.5% 0.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

011. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q11c. Quality of City's cable television channel
5=Very Satisfied 79% 10.7% 79% 12.2% 8.6% 11.3% 51% 10.5% 9.8% 10.5% 9.9%
4=Satisfied 402% 32.8% 36.2% 41.7% 29.7% 40.1% 32.3% 37.6% 37.7% 33.7% 37.1%
3=Neutral 36.2% 42.6% 38.6% 252% 38.3% 32.0% 455% 33.9% 35.2% 33.7% 35.0%
2=Dissatisfied 11.8% 9.8% 10.2% 11.3% 19.4% 12.5% 11.1% 13.1% 12.0% 17.4% 12.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.9% 4.1% 7.1% 9.6% 4.0% 4.1% 6.1% 5.0% 5.2% 4.7% 5.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

011. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q11d. Usefulness of information on City's website

5=Very Satisfied 10.0% 145% 12.6% 10.3% 13.8% 9.7% 17.8% 10.8% 11.1% 13.4% 11.6%
4=Satisfied 41.5% 43.6% 425% 47.7% 365% 42.3% 43.6% 41.8% 42.7%  38.4% 42.0%
3=Neutral 446% 342% 39.4% 393% 44.9% 44.9% 35.6% 42.9% 419% 43.0% 42.1%
2=Dissatisfied 15% 68% 55% 19% 36% 2.6% 3.0%  3.6% 33%  47% 3.5%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 23% 09% 00% 09% 12% 0.4% 0.0%  1.0% 09%  0.6% 0.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

011. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q11e. Usefulness of information thru City's social network sites

5=Very Satisfied 9.1% 113% 10.6% 12.7% 13.2% 9.8% 109% 10.9% 11.4% 8.4% 10.9%
4=Satisfied 31.8% 302% 333% 31.7% 264% 29.3% 34.5% 29.5% 30.3% 29.5% 30.0%
3=Neutral 53.0% 54.7% 47.0% 46.0% 56.0% 59.1% 54.5% 54.0% 53.6% 55.8% 54.1%
2=Dissatisfied 30% 38% 3.0% 95% 22% 1.8% 0.0%  3.8% 27%  6.3% 3.4%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 30% 00% 61% 00% 22% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 20%  0.0% 1.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

012. Rate your satisfaction with each item listed below using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very
Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q12a. Residential trash services

5=Very Satisfied 40.7% 49.7% 446% 44.7% 41.6% 47.8% 43.1% 45.4% 46.4% 39.7% 45.1%
4=Satisfied 545% 448% 43.4% 48.9% 522% 45.7% 46.7%  48.3% 47.6%  50.2% 48.1%
3=Neutral 4.8% 4.3% 7.8% 5.0% 5.3% 4.2% 8.8% 4.6% 4.3% 8.3% 5.0%
2=Dissatisfied 0.0% 1.2% 3.0% 1.4% 0.4% 2.1% 1.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.7% 1.4%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 00% 00% 12% 00% 04% 0.3% 0.0%  0.4% 04%  0.0% 0.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

012. Rate your satisfaction with each item listed below using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very
Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q12b. Yardwaste collection services

5=Very Satisfied 40.4% 50.3% 41.4% 444% 38.1% 46.8% 43.2% 43.9% 44.7%  39.4% 43.9%
4=Satisfied 48.7% 37.9% 43.4% 43.7% 502% 42.6% 44.1% 44.5% 449% 41.7% 44.4%
3=Neutral 6.4% 85% 11.2% 6.7% 10.3% 7.4% 10.2% 8.2% 7.1% 15.0% 8.4%
2=Dissatisfied 2.6% 3.3% 3.3% 3.7% 0.4% 2.9% 1.7% 2.7% 2.8% 1.7% 2.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 19% 00% 07% 15% 09% 0.3% 08%  0.7% 05% 2.2% 0.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

012. Rate your satisfaction with each item listed below using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very
Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q12c. City's efforts to inform residents about recycling opportunities

5=Very Satisfied 10.7% 174% 23.6% 19.0% 17.0% 24.2% 152% 19.9% 20.7% 13.8% 19.4%
4=Satisfied 32.6% 385% 29.9% 394% 39.9% 40.9% 31.8% 38.3% 38.7% 32.3% 37.6%
3=Neutral 287% 199% 204% 212% 25.7% 25.0% 21.2% 24.3% 23.8% 24.4% 24.0%
2=Dissatisfied 18.0% 18.0% 185% 17.5% 14.2% 7.8% 21.2% 13.4% 126% 21.7% 14.2%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 10.1% 6.2% 7.6% 2.9% 3.2% 2.2% 10.6% 4.1% 4.2% 7.8% 4.8%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

012. Rate your satisfaction with each item listed below using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very
Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q12d. City's drop-off recycling sites

5=Very Satisfied 142% 10.7% 214% 19.8% 16.1% 20.0% 13.4% 17.9% 17.9% 15.9% 17.4%
4=Satisfied 343% 41.6% 37.2% 412% 382% 42.0% 36.2%  39.9% 40.6% 34.6% 39.5%
3=Neutral 32.0% 26.2% 21.4% 198% 27.6% 24.6% 26.0% 25.4% 25.3% 25.5% 25.5%
2=Dissatisfied 142% 16.1% 138% 13.0% 15.6% 11.9% 19.7% 13.1% 129% 17.8% 13.8%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 5.3% 5.4% 6.2% 6.1% 2.5% 1.4% 4.7% 3.8% 3.4% 6.3% 3.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

012. Rate your satisfaction with each item listed below using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means ""Very
Dissatisfied.'" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q12e. Household hazardous waste disposal service

5=Very Satisfied 127% 143% 189% 24.2% 158% 22.0% 16.5% 18.9% 187% 19.1% 18.7%
4=Satisfied 41.3% 37.3% 326% 323% 38.4% 38.6% 34.0% 37.6% 37.9% 33.3% 37.2%
3=Neutral 26.2% 20.6% 235% 21.0% 241% 23.4% 28.2% 22.8% 22.3% 28.4% 23.3%
2=Dissatisfied 16.7% 19.8% 189% 129% 17.2% 12.9% 16.5% 15.7% 159% 14.8% 15.7%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 3.2% 7.9% 6.1% 9.7% 4.4% 3.1% 4.9% 5.1% 5.3% 4.3% 5.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q13a. Taste of your drinking water

5=Very Satisfied 142% 16.1% 19.0% 16.0% 16.1% 19.3% 153% 17.4% 17.2% 17.6% 17.2%
4=Satisfied 479% 49.7% 50.6% 51.4% 50.0% 55.0% 49.6% 51.6% 52.6% 45.5% 51.4%
3=Neutral 21.6% 16.1% 17.3% 20.1% 152% 15.4% 20.4% 16.8% 17.3% 16.7% 17.2%
2=Dissatisfied 121% 124% 10.1% 11.1% 16.5% 7.5% 13.1% 10.9% 10.3% 15.0% 11.2%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 4.2% 5.6% 3.0% 1.4% 2.2% 2.8% 1.5% 3.3% 2.7% 5.2% 3.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13b. Smell of your drinking water
5=Very Satisfied 16.8% 16.0% 21.4% 154% 165% 19.0% 174% 17.8% 174% 19.7% 17.8%
4=Satisfied 474% 52.8% 49.4% 51.7% 50.0% 55.9% 52.2% 51.8% 53.3% 45.1% 51.9%
3=Neutral 22.1% 18.4% 17.9% 245% 19.1% 18.7% 22.5% 19.5% 20.1% 18.0% 19.8%
2=Dissatisfied 10.0% 9.8% 8.9% 6.3% 13.0% 4.6% 7.2% 8.5% 74% 12.9% 8.3%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.7% 3.1% 2.4% 2.1% 1.3% 1.8% 0.7% 2.4% 1.8% 4.3% 2.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13c. Clarity of your drinking water
5=Very Satisfied 17.3% 19.6% 19.6% 18.8% 19.1% 22.1% 18.1% 20.0% 195% 21.7% 19.8%
4=Satisfied 49.7% 55.2% 57.7% 58.3% 56.5% 60.0% 53.6% 57.1% 58.5% 48.5% 56.8%
3=Neutral 24.1% 16.6% 143% 18.1% 17.0% 14.4% 19.6% 16.6% 16.6% 18.7% 17.0%
2=Dissatisfied 6.8% 7.4% 7.1% 4.2% 7.0% 2.8% 8.7% 5.1% 4.5% 9.4% 5.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 2.1% 1.2% 1.2% 0.7% 0.4% 0.8% 0.0% 1.1% 0.9% 1.7% 1.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13d. Reliability of your water service
5=Very Satisfied 30.9% 34.6% 34.7% 31.9% 32.6% 33.3% 33.6% 33.0% 329% 34.1% 33.0%
4=Satisfied 58.1% 55.6% 58.7% 56.3% 55.7% 55.7% 51.8% 57.0% 56.8% 55.2% 56.5%
3=Neutral 8.9% 7.4% 6.0% 104% 10.9% 9.4% 11.7% 8.7% 8.6% 10.3% 9.0%
2=Dissatisfied 2.1% 1.2% 0.6% 1.4% 0.9% 1.3% 2.2% 1.1% 1.4% 0.4% 1.2%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.7% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13e. Water pressure in your home
5=Very Satisfied 27.7% 28.8% 26.9% 32.9% 28.7% 32.5% 33.6% 29.5% 30.2% 28.4% 29.9%
4=Satisfied 52.7% 56.4% 58.7% 50.7% 53.5% 50.8% 47.8% 53.9% 53.9% 51.5% 53.3%
3=Neutral 10.6% 5.5% 8.4% 10.7% 8.3% 12.4% 11.9% 9.5% 9.3% 10.9% 9.8%
2=Dissatisfied 5.3% 5.5% 6.0% 5.7% 7.4% 3.6% 3.7% 5.5% 5.3% 5.7% 5.3%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.7% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 0.8% 3.0% 1.5% 1.3% 3.5% 1.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13f. Accuracy of your water bill
5=Very Satisfied 172% 18.3% 18.8% 22.2% 145% 19.6% 27.3% 17.3% 17.0% 23.9% 18.3%
4=Satisfied 48.5% 48.6% 49.0% 51.3% 46.0% 48.0% 43.0% 48.9% 49.7% 42.1% 48.3%
3=Neutral 23.7% 232% 195% 21.4% 275% 23.7% 174% 24.3% 24.3% 19.6% 23.5%
2=Dissatisfied 6.5% 85% 10.7% 34% 10.0% 6.4% 9.1% 7.4% 7.2% 9.6% 7.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 4.1% 1.4% 2.0% 1.7% 2.0% 2.2% 3.3% 2.2% 1.7% 4.8% 2.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

0Q13q. How well City keeps you informed about planned disruptions to your water service

5=Very Satisfied 171% 16.8% 159% 16.0% 12.6% 17.9% 23.2% 15.5% 16.7% 13.6% 16.2%
4=Satisfied 42.3% 440% 52.4% 46.2% 48.4% 50.6% 40.4% 48.9% 48.7%  46.3% 48.1%
3=Neutral 29.3% 328% 254% 311% 275% 27.9% 26.3% 28.9% 28.2% 30.5% 28.6%
2=Dissatisfied 98% 48% 56% 47% 82%  3.0% 10.1%  5.0% 49%  7.9% 5.5%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.6% 1.6% 0.8% 1.9% 3.3% 0.6% 0.0% 1.7% 1.5% 1.7% 1.5%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13h. City efforts to prevent backups of wastewater into your home
5=Very Satisfied 224% 184% 239% 209% 129% 18.3% 27.5% 18.0% 18.3% 21.3% 19.0%
4=Satisfied 49.6% 49.1% 46.0% 50.9% 452% 45.8% 48.4% 47.1% 47.1% 48.9% 47.3%
3=Neutral 248% 289% 265% 282% 355% 31.5% 23.1% 30.7% 30.6% 26.4% 29.9%
2=Dissatisfied 1.6% 1.8% 2.7% 0.0% 3.9% 3.1% 1.1% 2.6% 2.6% 1.7% 2.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.6% 1.8% 0.9% 0.0% 2.6% 1.4% 0.0% 1.6% 1.4% 1.7% 1.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'" and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13i. City efforts to minimize odor from wastewater treatment facilities
5=Very Satisfied 19.2% 157% 20.7% 17.0% 13.6% 18.2% 189% 17.2% 16.6% 20.5% 17.4%
4=Satisfied 54.4% 50.4% 509% 51.8% 45.7% 50.0% 52.6% 49.9% 499% 51.7% 50.2%
3=Neutral 21.6% 27.0% 21.6% 25.0% 37.0% 27.7% 28.4% 27.2% 28.7% 21.6% 27.3%
2=Dissatisfied 3.2% 5.2% 6.0% 4.5% 3.1% 3.4% 0.0% 4.5% 3.6% 5.7% 4.0%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.6% 1.7% 0.9% 1.8% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0% 1.2% 1.2% 0.6% 1.1%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

013. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5,where 5 means ""Very Satisfied'' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q13j. Overall value you receive for water & wastewater utility rates
5=Very Satisfied 13.3% 158% 154% 13.0% 12.0% 13.0% 205% 12.7% 12.7% 17.5% 13.5%
4=Satisfied 41.4% 432% 40.7% 55.7% 452% 47.5% 42.5% 46.0% 473% 37.3% 45.6%
3=Neutral 354% 30.1% 278% 19.8% 29.0% 28.1% 26.0% 29.0% 28.4% 29.7% 28.7%
2=Dissatisfied 6.6% 10.3% 11.7% 9.9% 10.1% 8.8% 8.7% 9.5% 8.7% 12.7% 9.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.3% 0.7% 4.3% 1.5% 3.7% 2.7% 2.4% 2.9% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

014. Which THREE of the water/wastewater utility issues listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders

over the next two years? (top 3)

N=1307

Q14. Top choice

Taste of drinking water
Smell of drinking water
Clarity of drinking water
Reliability of water service
Water pressure in your home
Accuracy of your water bill

Informed about planned
disruptions to water service

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
50.3% 39.8% 47.9% 46.2% 415% 41.7% 42.1% 44.2% 42.5% 50.8% 44.0%
28.9% 24.1% 27.2% 29.0% 25.6% 24.7% 25.7% 26.3% 25.5% 29.8% 26.2%
26.9% 18.1% 23.1% 21.4% 158% 14.9% 22.9% 18.6% 17.7% 24.8% 19.1%
102% 9.0% 142% 124% 16.2% 15.4% 12.1% 13.6% 13.7% 12.6% 13.5%
11.7% 12.7% 11.8% 6.2% 9.8% 12.6% 14.3% 10.8% 10.5% 14.3% 11.2%
21.3% 19.9% 243% 22.1% 23.1% 24.0% 23.6% 22.6% 23.0% 21.8% 22.7%
10.7% 10.8% 10.7% 152% 11.1% 8.3% 12.1% 10.4% 9.5% 14.7% 10.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

014. Which THREE of the water/wastewater utility issues listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders

over the next two years? (top 3)

N=1307

Q14. Top choice (Cont.)

Prevention of backups of
wastewater into your home

Minimize odor from
wastewater treatment facilities

Value you receive for water &
wastewater utility rates

None chosen

Q21. College or Q22. Own or

University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
20.3% 20.5% 243% 22.8% 24.4% 24.0% 22.9% 23.0% 23.9% 18.5% 23.0%
9.6% 13.3% 124% 193% 9.8% 12.4% 7.1% 13.0% 12.4% 11.8% 12.4%
23.4% 28.9% 30.8% 30.3% 25.6% 28.8% 29.3% 27.7% 28.2% 26.9% 27.9%
22.3% 28.3% 18.9% 18.6% 25.2% 23.2% 24.3% 22.9% 23.8% 19.3% 23.0%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q15a. Ease of north/south travel
5=Very Satisfied 7.1% 9.9% 9.1% 5.9% 6.3% 7.6% 7.6% 7.6% 6.5% 12.4% 7.6%
4=Satisfied 45.1% 48.7% 46.3% 52.9% 42.6% 48.8% 48.9% 47.1% 47.4%  46.9% 47.3%
3=Neutral 315% 27.6% 21.3% 22.8% 224% 22.5% 24.4% 24.3% 246% 22.1% 24.3%
2=Dissatisfied 158% 105% 21.3% 11.8% 215% 17.5% 145% 17.3% 175% 15.0% 17.0%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.5% 3.3% 1.8% 6.6% 7.2% 3.7% 4.6% 3.8% 4.0% 3.5% 3.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q15b. Ease of east/west travel
5=Very Satisfied 6.0% 8.6% 6.7% 3.6% 4.9% 4.9% 9.8% 5.1% 43% 10.6% 5.6%
4=Satisfied 321% 31.6% 28.7% 32.1% 26.3% 29.6% 37.1%  28.9% 28.3% 37.2% 29.8%
3=Neutral 315% 23.0% 14.6% 19.7% 21.0% 24.2% 21.2% 23.0% 22.9% 21.2% 22.8%
2=Dissatisfied 25.5% 28.9% 30.5% 32.8% 32.1% 33.5% 25.0% 31.8% 32.7% 24.3% 31.1%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 4.9% 79% 195% 11.7% 15.6% 7.8% 6.8% 11.2% 11.7% 6.6% 10.8%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q15¢. Availability of bicycle lanes
5=Very Satisfied 7.5% 6.5% 6.2% 5.5% 8.3% 10.6% 8.7% 8.0% 7.0% 12.8% 8.0%
4=Satisfied 28.1% 31.7% 24.1% 26.0% 18.7% 23.6% 35.7% 23.5% 24.7%  25.6% 24.8%
3=Neutral 28.8% 31.7% 345% 30.7% 32.1% 40.0% 27.0% 34.9% 34.2% 33.0% 34.1%
2=Dissatisfied 26.3% 23.0% 27.6% 23.6% 32.1% 22.7% 19.1% 26.5% 26.3% 22.7% 25.7%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 9.4% 7.2% 7.6% 14.2% 8.8% 3.0% 9.6% 7.2% 7.7% 5.9% 7.4%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q15d. Traffic signal coordination on major City streets

5=Very Satisfied 8.1% 7.6% 8.1% 5.7% 5.8% 6.1% 11.4% 6.2% 53% 12.7% 6.7%
4=Satisfied 39.8% 43.0% 342% 36.4% 314% 37.7% 40.9% 36.5% 36.8% 38.9% 37.0%
3=Neutral 25.8% 21.5% 248% 30.7% 28.7% 28.0% 21.2% 27.5% 27.0% 25.3% 26.9%
2=Dissatisfied 22.0% 222% 23.0% 214% 224% 20.1% 22.7% 21.4% 22.4% 17.9% 21.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 4.3% 5.7% 9.9% 57% 11.7% 8.2% 3.8% 8.3% 8.5% 5.2% 7.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q15e. Number of destinations served by public transportation

5=Very Satisfied 9.7% 74% 11.5% 8.3% 9.9% 6.8% 11.2% 8.3% 7.7% 11.6% 8.6%
4=Satisfied 30.1% 36.8% 31.7% 33.3% 29.8% 35.0% 35.7% 32.6% 33.6% 31.4% 33.0%
3=Neutral 39.8% 30.5% 33.7% 37.5% 404% 41.8% 36.7% 38.7% 38.5% 37.2% 38.4%
2=Dissatisfied 15.0% 21.1% 183% 125% 14.2% 12.5% 143% 15.0% 148% 15.7% 14.9%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 5.3% 4.2% 4.8% 8.3% 5.7% 3.8% 2.0% 5.5% 5.4% 4.1% 5.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q15f. Frequency of public transportation service
5=Very Satisfied 11.7% 6.7% 9.3% 7.6% 9.5% 8.1% 11.0% 8.5% 8.1% 10.8% 8.8%
4=Satisfied 29.1% 37.1% 29.9% 359% 32.1% 30.1% 36.3% 31.2% 31.1% 34.9% 31.8%
3=Neutral 38.8% 30.3% 37.1% 31.5% 38.0% 45.5% 40.7% 38.5% 40.2% 33.1% 38.7%
2=Dissatisfied 13.6% 225% 155% 16.3% 13.1% 12.6% 9.9% 15.5% 144% 16.3% 14.8%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 6.8% 3.4% 8.2% 8.7% 7.3% 3.7% 2.2% 6.4% 6.3% 4.8% 5.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q15q. Availability of pedestrian paths

5=Very Satisfied 8.9% 9.2% 11.6% 10.6% 9.0% 12.2% 16.2% 9.8% 94% 15.0% 10.5%
4=Satisfied 43.6% 51.0% 445% 43.9% 352% 43.2% 48.5% 42.4% 44.1%  38.6% 43.1%
3=Neutral 29.1% 222% 205% 205% 32.9% 27.3% 22.3% 26.8% 25.0% 31.4% 26.3%
2=Dissatisfied 14.0% 131% 178% 19.7% 17.6% 14.8% 10.0% 16.6% 17.0% 11.4% 15.9%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 4.5% 4.6% 5.5% 5.3% 5.2% 2.6% 3.1% 4.4% 4.4% 3.6% 4.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means
"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q15h. Availability of biking lanes & paths

5=Very Satisfied 7.5% 7.7% 9.0% 9.3% 79% 10.7% 9.6% 8.9% 8.2% 12.1% 8.9%
4=Satisfied 342% 392% 30.3% 26.4% 252% 33.6% 43.5% 30.2% 31.3% 33.3% 31.6%
3=Neutral 28.0% 26.6% 33.1% 302% 312% 34.9% 18.3% 32.9% 32.2% 26.8% 31.3%
2=Dissatisfied 21.1% 189% 20.7% 24.0% 26.7% 17.7% 22.6% 21.0% 21.0% 21.7% 21.1%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 9.3% 7.7% 6.9% 10.1% 8.9% 3.1% 6.1% 7.1% 7.2% 6.1% 7.0%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

015. For each of the following, please rate your satisfaction with each item on a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means ""Very Satisfied' and 1 means

"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don’t know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
QA15i. Availability of parking in Downtown Lawrence
5=Very Satisfied 75% 10.0% 6.1% 7.1% 5.7% 4.5% 8.8% 6.1% 5.8% 9.3% 6.4%
4=Satisfied 29.9% 33.1% 35.0% 329% 333% 31.1% 31.4% 32.4% 33.1% 29.1% 32.3%
3=Neutral 25.1% 21.9% 25.8% 30.0% 24.1% 25.9% 18.2% 26.3% 25.4% 24.2% 25.4%
2=Dissatisfied 28.3% 26.3% 25.8% 20.7% 28.9% 31.1% 33.6% 27.1% 28.0% 27.3% 27.8%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 9.1% 8.8% 7.4% 9.3% 7.9% 7.4% 8.0% 8.1% 77% 10.1% 8.1%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

016. Which TWO of the transportation issues listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the next
two years? (top 2)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6t010 11to 15 16t020 21to 30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q16. Top choice

Ease of north/south travel 13.2% 13.3% 21.9% 20.0% 28.2% 20.2% 17.1% 20.2% 20.6% 16.8% 19.9%
Ease of east/west travel 28.9% 34.3% 40.8% 42.8% 39.7% 41.4% 314% 39.2% 40.4% 29.8% 38.4%
Availability of bicycle lanes 18.3% 15.1% 10.1% 13.1% 17.1% 10.6% 19.3% 13.0% 12.8% 17.2% 13.7%
Traffic signal coordination on

major streets 22.8% 19.9% 26.6% 23.4% 23.1% 24.2% 19.3% 24.0% 23.2% 24.8% 23.5%
Number of destinations

served by public transportation 11.7% 13.9% 7.7% 13.1% 8.1% 11.4% 15.7% 10.3% 9.8% 16.0% 10.9%
Frequency of public

transportation 102% 9.6% 7.7% 124% 64% 7.8% 79% 8.7% 77% 12.6% 8.6%
Availability of pedestrian paths 127% 145% 124% 9.7% 15.0% 9.3% 121% 11.9% 11.6% 13.4% 11.9%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

016. Which TWO of the transportation issues listed above do you think should receive the most emphasis from City leaders over the next

two years? (top 2)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

50rless 6t010 11to15 16t020 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q16. Top choice (Cont.)
Availability of biking lanes &
paths 17.3% 15.7% 154% 17.9% 20.1% 9.1% 14.3% 15.0% 15.4% 12.6% 14.9%
Availability of parking in
Downtown Lawrence 32.0% 325% 24.9% 283% 17.9% 32.8% 314% 28.1% 27.8% 31.5% 28.5%
None chosen 13.2% 11.4% 13.6% 6.2% 9.8% 12.9% 13.6% 11.3% 11.9% 10.1% 11.6%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence

Q21. College or

Q22. Own or
Rent Current
Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to 30

Own Rent

Q17a. Used public transportation services

1=Yes 215% 22.0% 175% 224% 21.4%

2=No 785% 78.0% 825% 77.6% 78.6%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

17.0% 26.9% 18.9%

83.0% 73.1% 81.1%

C-113



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence

Q21. College or

Q22. Own or
Rent Current
Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to 30

Own Rent

Q17b. Enrolled in recreation programs

1=Yes 35.7% 402% 446% 38.2% 38.3%

2=No 64.3% 59.8% 554% 61.8% 61.7%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

37.5% 27.3% 35.6%

62.5% T72.7% 64.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence

Q21. College or

Q22. Own or
Rent Current
Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to 30

Own Rent

Q17c. Visited City recreation facilities

1=Yes 738% 762% T775% 729% 72.2%

2=No 26.2% 23.8% 225% 27.1% 27.8%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

72.9% 67.1% 71.7%

27.1% 32.9% 28.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol5 16t0o20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q17d. Visited City Library
1=Yes 73.3% 729% 78.1% 76.4% 71.9% 68.0% 783% 71.7% 73.5% 67.6% 72.4%
2=No 26.7% 27.1% 21.9% 23.6% 28.1% 32.0% 21.7%  28.3% 26.5%  32.4% 27.6%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

C-116



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past
12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol5 16t0o20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q17e. Received assistance from Fire Medical Department

1=Yes 143% 194% 15.7% 16.2% 222% 17.7% 19.4% 17.6% 17.0% 21.0% 17.8%

2=No 85.7% 80.6% 84.3% 83.8% 77.8% 82.3% 80.6% 82.4% 83.0% 79.0% 82.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence

Q21. College or

Q22. Own or
Rent Current
Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to 30

Own Rent

Q17f. Received assistance from Police Department

1=Yes 30.3% 348% 343% 30.3% 38.1%

2=No 69.7% 652% 65.7% 69.7% 61.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

34.2% 36.9% 34.7%

65.8% 63.1% 65.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol5 16t0o20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q17q. Visited a City park
1=Yes 87.1% 89.7% 89.3% 889% 843% 81.8% 92.1% 85.1% 86.0% 85.2% 85.8%
2=No 129% 10.3% 10.7% 11.1% 15.7% 18.2% 79% 14.9% 14.0% 14.8% 14.2%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

017. Several services provided by the City of Lawrence are listed below. For each one, please indicate if you used the service during the past

12 months. (excluding those who did not remember)

N=1307

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence

Q21. College or

Q22. Own or
Rent Current
Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16to20 21to 30

Own Rent

Q17h. Used a City walking/biking trail or path

1=Yes 73.1% 789% T77.5% 69.7% 74.7%

2=No 26.9% 21.1% 225% 30.3% 25.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

018. Have you called or visited the City with a guestion, problem, or complaint during the past year?

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t010 11to15 16t020 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q18. Have you called or visited City
1=Yes 37.1% 40.4% 40.8% 37.2% 43.6% 43.7% 43.6% 40.9% 42.2% 37.0% 41.2%
2=No 61.4% 57.2% 57.4% 61.4% 55.1% 54.8% 55.7% 57.4% 56.0% 62.2% 57.2%
9=Don't
know 1.5% 2.4% 1.8% 1.4% 1.3% 1.5% 0.7% 1.7% 1.8% 0.8% 1.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

018a. If YES to Question #18, which department did you contact most recently?

N=538 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5o0rless 6t010 11to15 16t020 21t030 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q18a. Which department

City Manager's Office 82% 16.4% 10.1% 9.3% 11.8% 11.0% 13.1% 10.9% 11.4% 10.2% 11.2%
Fire Medical 55% 45% 14% 37% 69% 87% 0.0% 6.7% 54% 9.1% 5.9%
Municipal Court 55% 6.0% 13.0% 93% 6.9% 6.4% 11.5% 6.9% 6.5% 11.4% 7.4%
Planning & Development 13.7% 149% 159% 16.7% 28.4% 23.7% 19.7% 20.5% 23.7% 4.5% 20.4%
Parks & Recreation 151% 28.4% 24.6% 185% 21.6% 15.6% 23.0% 19.3% 20.5% 15.9% 19.7%
Police 274% 23.9% 24.6% 27.8% 21.6% 17.3% 29.5% 21.4% 21.4% 27.3% 22.3%
Public Works 274% 26.9% 275% 27.8% 31.4% 39.9% 31.1% 32.3% 32.8% 28.4% 32.2%
Transit 41% 3.0% 14% 19% 49% 1.2% 49% 2.3% 1.8% 6.8% 2.6%
Utility Billing 151% 6.0% 10.1% 18.5% 20.6% 17.9% 19.7% 15.1% 143% 22.7% 15.6%
Water/Wastewater Utility 8.2% 19.4% 10.1% 148% 9.8% 8.7% 16.4% 10.3% 10.0% 15.9% 11.0%
Other 27% 15% 72% 74% 59% 9.8% 16% 7.1% 7.4% 2.3% 6.5%
None 00% 00% 00% 19% 1.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0% 0.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

018b-e. If YES to Question #18, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements about the quality of service you

received from City employees in the department you listed above. (without ""don’t know"")

N=538

Q18b. Employees were courteous & polite

5=Strongly Agree
4=Agree
3=Neutral
2=Disagree

1=Strongly
Disagree

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6tol10 11tol5 16to20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
38.6% 50.0% 455% 59.6% 34.3% 48.5% 35.6%  46.6% 44.9% 47.7% 45.4%
40.0% 485% 37.9% 26.9% 54.9% 42.1% 44.1%  42.9% 43.5%  40.7% 43.1%
14.3% 1.5% 10.6% 9.6% 5.9% 5.8% 16.9% 6.2% 7.1% 9.3% 7.4%
5.7% 0.0% 4.5% 1.9% 3.9% 1.8% 1.7% 3.0% 3.0% 2.3% 2.8%
1.4% 0.0% 1.5% 1.9% 1.0% 1.8% 1.7% 1.3% 1.6% 0.0% 1.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

018b-e. If YES to Question #18, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements about the quality of service you

received from City employees in the department you listed above. (without ""don’t know"")

N=538

Q18c. Employees were professional

5=Strongly Agree
4=Agree
3=Neutral
2=Disagree

1=Strongly
Disagree

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6tol10 11tol5 16to20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
41.4% 515% 455% 57.7% 353% 46.8% 37.3% 46.4% 44.4%  50.0% 45.4%
38.6% 455% 40.9% 26.9% 53.9% 40.4% 40.7%  42.3% 42.8%  38.4% 42.1%
12.9% 1.5% 9.1% 9.6% 5.9% 8.8% 15.3% 7.1% 8.0% 8.1% 8.0%
5.7% 1.5% 4.5% 5.8% 4.9% 2.9% 5.1% 3.8% 4.1% 3.5% 4.0%
1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.7% 0.4% 0.7% 0.0% 0.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

018b-e. If YES to Question #18, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements about the quality of service you
received from City employees in the department you listed above. (without ""don't know"")

N=538 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6tol10 11tol5 16to20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q18d. Employees were responsive to my concerns

5=Strongly Agree 34.3% 448% 40.0% 50.9% 33.3% 40.1% 35.6% 40.2% 38.8% 45.3% 39.7%
4=Agree 38.6% 38.8% 33.8% 264% 451% 40.7% 30.5% 39.8% 39.0% 36.0% 38.8%
3=Neutral 114% 119% 185% 11.3% 6.9% 7.6% 20.3% 8.9% 10.7% 8.1% 10.2%
2=Disagree 12.9% 1.5% 4.6% 9.4% 9.8% 8.7% 10.2% 7.9% 7.7% 10.5% 8.1%
1=Strongly

Disagree 29% 3.0% 31% 19% 49% 2.9% 34%  3.2% 39%  0.0% 3.2%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

018b-e. If YES to Question #18, please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements about the quality of service you
received from City employees in the department you listed above. (without ""don't know"")

N=538 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6tol10 11tol5 16to20 21t0o30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q18e. | was satisfied with service provided

5=Strongly Agree 35.2% 41.8% 39.7% 423% 304% 39.3% 33.9% 38.2% 36.5% 44.7% 37.7%
4=Agree 38.0% 40.3% 33.8% 365% 441% 38.2% 32.2% 39.7% 39.0% 36.5% 38.8%
3=Neutral 127% 13.4% 11.8% 9.6% 10.8% 10.4% 16.9% 10.5% 11.9% 8.2% 11.3%
2=Disagree 113% 45% 88% 96% 7.8%  8.1% 15.3%  7.4% 7.8% 10.6% 8.3%
1=Strongly

Disagree 2.8% 0.0% 5.9% 1.9% 6.9% 4.0% 1.7% 4.2% 4.7% 0.0% 3.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey) C-126



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11to1l5 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q19a. Appearance & cleanliness of Downtown Lawrence
5=Very Satisfied 195% 24.7% 232% 22.2% 15.7% 16.5% 17.9% 19.5% 17.8% 26.7% 19.4%
4=Satisfied 55.9% 57.2% 55.4% 56.9% 58.7% 58.1% 60.0% 57.0% 58.7% 50.4% 57.3%
3=Neutral 19.0% 13.3% 11.9% 11.8% 11.3% 13.2% 13.6% 13.4% 13.1% 14.8% 13.4%
2=Dissatisfied 4.1% 4.8% 8.9% 76% 11.7% 10.7% 7.9% 8.6% 9.0% 6.4% 8.6%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 1.5% 0.0% 0.6% 1.4% 2.6% 1.5% 0.7% 1.5% 1.3% 1.7% 1.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q19b. Availability of parking

5=Very Satisfied 6.7% 10.4% 9.5% 6.9% 5.7% 4.9% 5.8% 7.0% 6.2% 9.8% 6.8%
4=Satisfied 31.4% 354% 33.9% 424% 37.1% 34.0% 36.0% 35.2% 37.1% 27.2% 35.3%
3=Neutral 26.3% 21.3% 25.0% 215% 21.0% 22.5% 22.3% 22.9% 22.4% 24.7% 22.9%
2=Dissatisfied 29.4% 25.0% 25.0% 21.5% 27.9% 30.9% 28.1% 27.5% 26.9% 30.2% 27.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 6.2% 7.9% 6.5% 7.6% 8.3% 7.7% 7.9% 7.4% 7.3% 8.1% 7.4%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q19c. Types of retail & entertainment establishments available

5=Very Satisfied 143% 12.7% 12.0% 10.6% 9.3% 6.5% 13.7% 9.7% 8.0% 19.8% 10.1%
4=Satisfied 41.3% 479% 440% 43.7% 335% 45.0% 39.6% 42.8% 42.7% 41.4% 42.5%
3=Neutral 26.0% 20.6% 193% 31.0% 30.0% 25.8% 22.3% 26.0% 26.8% 20.3% 25.6%
2=Dissatisfied 16.8% 17.6% 205% 13.4% 22.0% 19.1% 19.4% 18.5% 194% 15.1% 18.6%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 1.5% 1.2% 4.2% 1.4% 5.3% 3.6% 5.0% 2.9% 3.1% 3.4% 3.1%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q19d. Hours businesses are open

5=Very Satisfied 9.2% 9.7% 9.0% 7.7% 7.4% 9.0% 10.1% 8.5% 79% 12.4% 8.7%
4=Satisfied 46.2% 448% 446% 47.6% 45.0% 53.7% 51.8% 47.6% 48.4%  46.2% 48.0%
3=Neutral 262% 27.3% 21.1% 231% 27.9% 22.4% 18.7% 25.2% 24.2% 26.1% 24.5%
2=Dissatisfied 159% 158% 21.7% 182% 14.8% 14.1% 17.3%  16.0% 16.5% 14.1% 16.2%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 2.6% 2.4% 3.6% 3.5% 4.8% 0.8% 2.2% 2.7% 3.0% 1.3% 2.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q19e. Ease of getting to Downtown Lawrence
5=Very Satisfied 20.5% 19.0% 14.9% 15.9% 16.1% 12.7% 23.7%  15.0% 14.6% 21.9% 15.9%
4=Satisfied 50.3% 53.4% 53.6% 57.9% 50.0% 57.4% 51.8% 54.3% 55.7% 47.7% 54.1%
3=Neutral 20.0% 17.8% 16.7% 19.3% 222% 18.8% 15.1% 19.7% 19.5% 16.9% 19.2%
2=Dissatisfied 8.7% 74% 13.7% 6.2% 8.3% 9.9% 6.5% 9.5% 8.8% 11.4% 9.2%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.5% 2.5% 1.2% 0.7% 3.5% 1.3% 2.9% 1.5% 1.5% 2.1% 1.6%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11to1l5 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q19f. How safe you feel in Downtown Lawrence during daytime
5=Very Satisfied 413% 442% 40.7% 36.6% 34.6% 32.9% 40.0% 37.0% 36.5% 41.9% 37.3%
4=Satisfied 46.9% 485% 41.9% 53.8% 52.4% 53.3% 49.3% 50.3% 51.2% 45.3% 50.2%
3=Neutral 11.2% 48% 14.4% 7.6% 9.5% 8.7% 9.3% 9.3% 9.0% 10.6% 9.3%
2=Dissatisfied 0.5% 1.8% 1.8% 0.7% 2.6% 3.8% 0.7% 2.4% 2.4% 1.3% 2.2%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.0% 0.6% 1.2% 1.4% 0.9% 1.3% 0.7% 1.0% 0.9% 0.8% 0.9%

ETC Institute (2011 City of Lawrence Community Survey)

C-132



Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 5 means ""Very Satisfied"" and 1 means ""Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current

Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total
5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent

Q19qg. How safe you feel in Downtown Lawrence after dark

5=Very Satisfied 132% 17.2% 135% 11.1% 13.4% 6.7% 115% 11.6% 10.7%  15.8% 11.6%
4=Satisfied 37.4% 41.4% 31.9% 43.1% 344% 33.6% 38.1% 35.9% 37.0% 32.5% 36.2%
3=Neutral 29.5% 255% 26.4% 20.8% 214% 28.3% 21.6% 26.3% 25.8% 25.4% 25.8%
2=Dissatisfied 17.9% 134% 221% 222% 23.7% 23.7% 22.3% 21.0% 21.0% 21.5% 21.1%
1=Very

Dissatisfied 2.1% 2.5% 6.1% 2.8% 7.1% 7.7% 6.5% 5.2% 5.4% 4.8% 5.3%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6t0o10 11tol15 16t0o20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q19h. Entertainment & programs in Downtown Lawrence
5=Very Satisfied 19.6% 25.9% 17.5% 23.4% 13.3% 12.5% 18.1% 17.2% 16.0% 22.5% 17.3%
4=Satisfied 49.2% 41.4% 53.1% 48.9% 47.1% 49.3% 47.8% 48.4% 49.3% 44.6% 48.3%
3=Neutral 20.6% 24.7% 20.6% 19.1% 28.4% 30.2% 21.0% 25.8% 25.5% 24.2% 25.3%
2=Dissatisfied 7.4% 8.0% 8.1% 5.7% 9.8% 6.1% 9.4% 7.2% 7.7% 6.5% 7.4%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 3.2% 0.0% 0.6% 2.8% 1.3% 1.9% 3.6% 1.4% 1.6% 2.2% 1.7%
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Appendix C: Crosstabulations by Years Lived in the City, Students of the University and Home Owners versus Renters

019. Several items that may influence your perception of Downtown Lawrence are listed below. Please rate each item on a scale of 1 to 5,

where 5 means ""Very Satisfied" and 1 means '"Very Dissatisfied."" (without ""don't know"")

N=1307 Q21. College or Q22. Own or
University Rent Current
Q20. Years Lived in Lawrence Student? Residence Total

5orless 6to10 11tol15 16to20 21to30 31+ Yes No Own Rent
Q19i. Beautification of Downtown Lawrence
5=Very Satisfied 26.3% 39.2% 35.9% 31.7% 31.2% 29.7% 29.3% 32.0% 30.7% 37.0% 31.7%
4=Satisfied 54.6% 44.6% 44.9% 50.3% 472% 56.1% 52.1% 50.6% 52.1% 43.8% 50.7%
3=Neutral 149% 133% 15.0% 145% 165% 10.7% 10.7% 14.0% 13.4% 14.5% 13.6%
2=Dissatisfied 3.6% 1.8% 3.6% 2.8% 3.9% 2.0% 5.0% 2.6% 2.8% 3.0% 2.9%
1=Very
Dissatisfied 0.5% 1.2% 0.6% 0.7% 1.3% 1.5% 2.9% 0.9% 0.9% 1.7% 1.1%
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